SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 1: Proposed Goal: Increasing Jobs/Economic Growth
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Increasing
jobs and economic growth.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important | 482 229 253| 275[ 206| 217| 256 100 126 117| 130 69| 120 199 92
80%| 80%| 81%| 76%| 86%| 80%| 82%| 81%| 79%| 79%| 84%| 82%| 79%| 83%| 75%
Somewhat 103 53 50 75 28 45 53 20 32 25 21 13 25 38 27
Important 17%| 18%| 16%| 21%| 12%| 17%| 17%| 16%| 20%| 17%| 14%| 15%| 17%| 16%| 22%
Not That 9 4 5 7 2 5 2 2 1 3 1 2 3 3 1
Important 206 1% 2%| 2%  1%| 2%m| 1%  2%|  1w| 2%  1%| 20| 2% 1w 1%
Not at All 5 1 4 3 2 3 2 1 0 2 2 0 2 0 3
Important 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Don't 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| o0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%| 0%| 0% 1%| 0%| 0%
Total 600 | 287 313| 360 =239| 271| 313 123 159 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 1: Proposed Goal: Increasing Jobs/Economic Growth
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Increasing jobs and economic

growth.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Very Important 482 | 143 126| 189 101 105| 140 112 135| 172| 117| 225 62| 177 53| 144
80%| 83%| 77%| 83%| 83%| 80%| 81%| 77%| 83%| 80%| 78%| 78%| 85%| 82%| 87%| 83%

Somewhat 103 25 32 35 16 23 29 29 23 37 30 55 9 34 8 26
Important 17%| 14%| 20%| 15%| 13%| 18%| 17%| 20%| 14%| 17%| 20%| 19%| 12%| 16%| 13%| 15%
Not That 9 3 4 2 2 2 1 4 3 3 2 5 1 2 0 3
Important 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Not at All 5 2 2 1 2 1 1 0 1 3 1 2 1 2 0 0
Important 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| 0%| 0%| 0% o0%| ow| 1w| ow| 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%| 0% 0% 0%
Total 600 | 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145| 163| 215 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 1: Proposed Goal: Increasing Jobs/Economic Growth

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Increasing jobs and economic growth.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important 482 96 128 65 74 119 224 258 100 175 108 85
80%| 77%| 79%| 80%| 81%| 84%| 78%| 82%| 83%| 78%| 82%| 84%
Somewhat 103 25 30 14 15 19 55 48 19 44 20 14
Important 17%| 20%| 19%| 17%| 16%| 13%| 19%| 15%| 16%| 20%| 15%| 14%
Not That 9 2 3 1 1 2 5 4 2 2 2 1
Important 20| 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Not at All 5 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 0 2 2 1
Important 1%| 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Don't 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%l 0% 0%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287| 313 121 224 132 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 1: Proposed Goal: Increasing Jobs/Economic Growth
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Increasing jobs and economic growth.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K [ Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Very Important 482 166 296 383 87 366 97 367 103
80% 78% 82% 80% 81% 81%| 79% 81%| 77%

Somewhat 103 41 58 85 18 76 24 76 26
Important 17%| 19%| 16%| 18%| 17%| 17%| 20%| 17%| 19%
Not That 9 2 6 8 1 6 2 5 4
Important 20| 1%  2%| 2%|  1%| 1% 2%| 1% 3%
Not at All 5 3 1 3 1 5 0 4 1
Important 1% 1%| 0%  1%| 1% 1%| 0% 1% 1%
Don't 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
Know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123 453 134
100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 2: Proposed Goal: Preparing Children for Kindergarten
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Making sure
that our children are well prepared for kindergarten.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important 382 173 209 188 194 193 179 88 82 105 97 47 104 144 85
64%| 60%| 67%| 52%| 81%| 71%| 57%| 72%| 52%| 71%| 63%| 56% 69%| 60%| 69%
Somewhat 145 69 76| 113 32 59 83 24 45 35 38 23 29 64 29
Important 24%| 24%| 24%| 31%| 13%| 22%| 27%| 20%| 28%| 24%| 25%| 27%| 19%| 27%| 24%
Not That 45 26 19 35 10 11 32 5 20 6 12 11 15 15 4
Important 8% 9% 6% 10%| 4% 4%  10%| 4% 13% 4% 8%| 13%| 10% 6% 3%
Not at All 23 15 8 19 3 6 16 4 10 2 6 2 2 15 4
Important 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 2% 5% 3% 6% 1% 4% 2% 1% 6% 3%
Don't 5 4 1 5 0 2 3 2 2 0 1 1 1 2 1
Know/Refused 1% 1% 0w 1% 0w 1% 1% 20| 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 600| 287 313 360| 239 271 313] 123 159 148] 154 84| 151 240]| 123
100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 2: Proposed Goal: Preparing Children for Kindergarten
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Making sure that our children
are well prepared for kindergarten.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Very Important 382 88 95| 176 71 77 112 99| 120 143 79| 170 48| 150 41| 112
64%| 51%| 58%| 77%| 59%| 59%| 65%| 68%| 74%| 67%| 53%| 59%| 66% 69%| 67%| 65%
Somewhat 145 56 40 42 32 31 43 34 35 49 44 75 22 42 13 37
Important 24%| 32%| 24%| 18%| 26%| 24%| 25%| 23%| 21%| 23%| 29%| 26%| 30%| 19%| 21%| 21%
Not That 45 18 20 4 7 17 12 7 6 11 17 26 2 14 6 18
Important 8%| 10%| 12% 2% 6% 13% 7% 5% 4% 5% 11% 9% 3% 6%| 10%| 10%
Not at All 23 9 8 5 10 5 4 3 1 10 8 13 1 8 1 6
Important 4% 5% 5% 2% 8% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 5% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3%
Don't 5 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 3 0 2 0 0
Know/Refused 1% 1% 1%  0%| 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 600 173| 164 228 121 131 172] 145 163 215] 150] 287 73| 216 61| 173
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 2: Proposed Goal: Preparing Children for Kindergarten

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Making sure that our children are well prepared for kindergarten.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important 382 82 90 50 57 103 172 210 86 124 99 62
64%| 66%| 56%| 62%| 63%| 73%| 60%| 67%| 71%| 55%| 75%| 61%
Somewhat 145 30 43 20 24 28 73 72 26 66 22 26
Important 24%| 24%| 27%| 25%| 26%| 20%| 25%| 23%| 21%| 29%| 17%| 26%
Not That 45 10 16 6 6 7 26 19 9 16 9 8
Important 8%| 8%| 10%| 7%| 7wl 5% 9% 6w 7w T%| Twl 8%
Not at All 23 3 11 3 4 2 14 9 0 15 2 3
Important a%| 2% 7w  aw| 4% 1| 5%|  3%| 0w 7w 2% 3%
Don't 5 0 2 2 0 1 2 3 0 3 0 2
Know/Refused 1%|  0%| 1%| 2%| 0%w| 1%| 1%| 1%| 0%| 1%| 0% 2%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313| 121| 224 132 101
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 2: Proposed Goal: Preparing Children for Kindergarten
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Making sure that our children are well prepared for kindergarten.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for

Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare

Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Very Important 382 103 264 331 47 334 35 326 51
64%| 49%| 73%| 69%| 44%| 74%| 28%| 72%| 38%
Somewhat 145 61 77 108 31 102 35 93 45
Important 24%| 29%| 21%| 23%| 29%| 22%| 28%| 21%| 34%
Not That 45 26 15 29 15 9 34 22 23
Important 8%| 12%| 4w| 6%| 14%| 2%w| 28%| sW| 17%
Not at Al 23 18 5 9 13 7 16 9 14
Important a%|  8%|  1%| 2%| 12%| 2%| 13%| 2%| 10%
Don't 5 4 1 3 1 2 3 3 1
Know/Refused 1%| 2% 0% 1%| 1%| 0% 2%| 1%| 1%
Total 600 | 212 | 362| 480| 107 | 454| 123| 453| 134
100%)| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 3: Proposed Goal: Improving Quality of Public Schools
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving
the quality of our public schools.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important 499| 226 273 284 215 239 250| 109| 114| 130| 136 73| 131 188] 105
83%| 79% 87%| 79% 90%| 88% 80%| 89%| 72%| 88% 88%| 87%| 87%| 78%| 85%
Somewhat 83 52 31 62 20 25 54 11 39 14 15 10 16 44 13
Important 14%| 18%| 10%| 17%| 8%| 9w| 17%| 9% 25%| 9%| 10%| 12%| 11%| 18%| 11%
Not That 10 4 6 9 1 4 5 1 3 3 2 0 4 6 0
Important 2% 1%| 2% 3% 0% 1%| 2% 1%| 2% 2% 1%| 0% 3% 3% 0%
Not at All 6 4 2 4 2 3 3 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 4
Important 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%| 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%| 0% 0% 3%
Don't 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
Know/Refused o%| 0% 0w 0w 0w 0w 0w 0w 1% 0w 0w 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 600| =287| 313| 360 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 3: Proposed Goal: Improving Quality of Public Schools
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving the quality of our

public schools.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Very Important | 499 129 132 208 89| 107 150| 128 143| 176 122| 232 68| 182 56 | 153
83%| 75%| 80%| 91%| 74%| 82%| 87%| 88%| 88%| 82%| 81%| 81%| 93%| 84%| 92%| 88%

Somewhat 83 39 25 15 27 21 19 11 18 32 21 43 5 30 4 15
Important 14%| 23%| 15% 7%| 22%| 16%| 11% 8%| 11%| 15%| 14%| 15% 7%| 14% 7% 9%
Not That 10 3 5 2 2 2 2 4 2 3 4 6 0 3 0 4
Important 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Not at All 6 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 0 4 2 5 0 1 1 1
Important 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Don't 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| 1%| 0% 0% 0% o0%w| 0% 1%| 0% ow| 1%| ow| 0% 0w 0% 0%
Total 600| 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 3: Proposed Goal: Improving Quality of Public Schools

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Improving the quality of our public schools.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important | 499 102 128 67 78| 124 230 269 102 184 112 87
83%| 82%| 79%| 83%| 86%| 88%| 80%| 86%| 84%| 82%| 85%| 86%
Somewhat 83 21 27 11 11 13 48 35 19 36 12 11
Important 14%| 17%| 17%| 14%| 12% 9%| 17%| 11%| 16%| 16% 9%| 11%
Not That 10 1 4 1 2 2 5 5 0 3 4 1
Important 20| 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Not at All 6 1 2 2 0 1 3 3 0 1 4 1
Important 1%| 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0w 3% 1%
Don't 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 1%| 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%l 0% 1%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121 224 132 101
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 3: Proposed Goal: Improving Quality of Public Schools
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Improving the quality of our public schools.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Very Important 499 149 326 415 75 408 73 405 83
83% 70%( 90%| 86% 70%| 90% 59%| 89%| 62%

Somewhat 83 51 30 55 26 38 40 39 42
Important 14%| 24%|  8%| 11%| 24%| 8%| 33%| 9%| 31%
Not That 10 6 4 5 4 4 6 5 5
Important 20 3%  1%|  1%|  4%| 1% 5% 1% 4%
Not at All 6 5 1 4 1 3 3 2 4
Important 1% 2%| 0w  1%| 1% 1%| 2% 0% 3%
Don't 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123 453 134
100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 4: Proposed Goal: Ensuring Affordable Child Care
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Making sure
that working parents can find quality, affordable child care for their infants and toddlers.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important | 394 164 230| 201| 193| 197 186 84 78| 113 108 60| 101 153 78
66%| 57%| 73%| 56%| 81%| 73%| 59%| 68%| 49%| 76%| 70%| 71%| 67%| 64%| 63%
Somewhat 150 86 64| 117 32 57 91 30 55 27 36 16 37 62 35
Important 25%| 30%| 20%| 33%| 13%| 21%| 29%| 24%| 35%| 18%| 23%| 19%| 25%| 26%| 28%
Not That 36 23 13 28 8 11 24 4 18 7 6 7 11 16 2
Important 6%| 8%| 4%| 8%| 3% 4w 8%| 3%| 11%| 5% 4%| 8%| 7w Tw|l 2%
Not at All 17 13 4 13 4 6 10 5 7 1 3 1 2 9 5
Important 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4%
Don't 3 1 2 1 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3
Know/Refused 1%| 0% 1| 0% 1%| 0% 1%| 0% 1%| 0% 1%| ow| 0% 0w 2%
Total 600| 287 313| 360| 239 271 313 123 159 148| 154 84| 151 240]| 123
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 4: Proposed Goal: Ensuring Affordable Child Care
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Making sure that working

parents can find quality, affordable child care for their infants and toddlers.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Very Important | 394 88 93| 190 70 66| 117 118 121 142 88| 172 51| 156 43| 111
66%| 51%| 57%| 83%| 58%| 50%| 68%| 81%| 74%| 66%| 59%| 60%| 70%| 72%| 70%| 64%

Somewhat 150 61 51 30 28 52 43 22 33 57 43 82 17 45 13 45
Important 25%| 35%| 31%| 13%| 23%| 40%| 25%| 15%| 20%| 27%| 29%| 29%| 23%| 21%| 21%| 26%
Not That 36 14 16 4 12 11 8 4 6 10 13 20 5 10 4 12
Important 6% 8%| 10% 2%| 10% 8% 5% 3% 4% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Not at All 17 8 4 3 10 2 3 1 3 6 6 11 0 5 1 5
Important 3% 5% 2% 1% 8% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3%
Don't 3 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Know/Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%| 0% 1%| o0w| ow| ow| ow| 1% 0w 0% 0% 0%
Total 600| 173| 164| =228| 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150| 287 73| 216 61 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 4: Proposed Goal: Ensuring Affordable Child Care

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Making sure that working parents can find quality, affordable child care for

their infants and toddlers.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important | 394 89 94 50 59| 102| 183| 211 87| 134 95 63
66%| 71%| 58%| 62%| 65%| 72%| 64%| 67% 72%| 60%| 72%| 62%
Somewhat 150 22 46 23 28 31 68 82 28 67 22 31
Important 25%| 18%| 28%| 28%| 31%| 22%| 24%| 26%| 23%| 30%| 17%| 31%
Not That 36 9 14 5 2 6 23 13 6 14 11 4
Important 6%| 7w 9w| 6% 20| 4% 8w 4% 5% 6%| 8% 4%
Not at Al 17 4 7 2 2 2 11 6 0 7 4 3
Important 36 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Don't 3 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 2 0 0
Know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 600 125| 162 81 91| 141| 287 313| 121| 224 132| 101
100% 100% 1009% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 4: Proposed Goal: Ensuring Affordable Child Care
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of
Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Making sure that working parents can find quality, affordable child care for their infants

and toddlers.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Very Important 394 93 282 344 44 348 34 348 39
66%| 44%| 78%| 72%| 41%| 77%| 28%| 77| 29%

Somewhat 150 77 68| 106 39 94 50 84 62
Important 25%| 36%| 19%| 22%| 36%| 21%| 41%| 19%| 46%
Not That 36 26 9 18 17 6 25 16 18
Important 6%| 12%| 2%w| 4%| 16%| 1%| 20%| 4%| 13%
Not at All 17 14 2 9 7 4 13 3 14
Important 3% 7| 1% 2%  7%|  1%| 11%| 1%| 10%
Don't 3 2 1 3 0 2 1 2 1
Know/Refused 1%|  1%| ow| 1% ow| 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total 600| 212 362| 480| 107| 454 123| 453 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 5: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Health Care
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving
access to quality health care.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important | 488 207 | 281| 268| 220| 235 241 99| 106 136]| 135 70| 125 186] 105
81%| 72%| 90%| 74%| 92%| 87%| 77%| 80%| 67%| 92%| 88%| 83% 83%| 78%| 85%
Somewhat 80 54 26 66 13 26 52 16 37 10 15 10 16 41 13
Important 13%| 19%| 8%| 18%| 5%| 10%| 17%| 13%| 23%| 7w| 10%| 12%| 11%| 17%| 11%
Not That 18 15 3 15 3 5 12 3 11 2 1 3 6 8 1
Important 36  5%| 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 7|  1%| 1%|  4%| 4% 3% 1%
Not at All 11 10 1 10 1 4 6 4 5 0 1 1 2 5 3
Important 2%| 3% 0% 3% 0% 1%| 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%| 2% 2%
Don't 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 1
Know/Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total 600| 287 313| 360 =239 271| 313 123 159 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 5: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Health Care
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving access to quality

health care.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Very Important 488| 122 124] 214 81 99| 146 134| 146 181| 106 218 65| 185 52| 142
81%| 71%| 76%| 94%| 67%| 76%| 85%| 92%| 90%| 84%| 71%| 76%| 89%| 86%| 85%| 82%
Somewhat 80 39 26 12 26 26 19 8 13 26 28 46 5 27 6 17
Important 13%| 23%| 16% 5%| 21%| 20%| 11% 6%| 8%| 12%| 19%| 16% 7%| 13%| 10%| 10%|
Not That 18 5 12 0 5 4 6 2 1 6 9 13 1 3 1 9
Important 3%| 3% 7% 0% 4%| 3% 3% 1% 1%| 3% 6% 5% 1% 1%| 2% 5%
Not at All 11 6 1 1 8 1 0 1 2 2 6 9 0 1 1 4
Important 2% 3% 1% 0% 7% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2%
Don't 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 1
Know/Refused 1% 1%| 1%  0%| 1% 1% 1% 0%| 1% 0%| 1% 0%| 3% 0% 2% 1%
Total 600 173| 164 228 121] 131 172 145 163 215] 150] 287 73| 216 61| 173
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Page 9



SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 5: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Health Care

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,

or not at all important for the state: Improving access to quality health care.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important | 488 102 124 66 79| 117 226 262| 105| 171 111 84
81%| 82%| 77%| 81%| 87%| 83%| 79%| 84%| 87%| 76%| 84%| 83%
Somewhat 80 16 27 8 10 19 43 37 12 39 16 11
Important 13%| 13%| 17%| 10%| 11%| 13%| 15%| 12%| 10%| 17%| 12%| 11%
Not That 18 3 9 2 1 3 12 6 4 7 2 3
Important 3%  2%| 6% 2%| 1%| 2%| 4% 2%| 3%| 3w 2% 3%
Not at All 11 2 2 4 1 2 4 7 0 4 3 3
Important 20| 2% 1w| 5% 1% 1w| 1% 2w 0%w| 2% 2w 3%
Don't 3 2 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 0
Know/Refused 1%|  2%| ow| 1%| o0w| 0%| 1%| 0% 0% 1%| 0% 0%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313| 121| 224 132 101
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 5: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Health Care
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Improving access to quality health care.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for

Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare

Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Very Important 488 136 331 411 66 410 60 408 70
81% 64% 91% 86% 62% 90% 49% 90% 52%
Somewhat 80 49 26 50 28 31 44 36 41
Important 13%| 23%| 7%| 10%| 26%| 7%| 36%| 8%| 31%
Not That 18 13 5 9 9 5 13 6 12
Important 3% 6%| 1% 2%| 8% 1%w| 11%| 1%| 9%
Not at All 11 11 0 7 4 5 6 0 11
Important 2%| 5% 0%| 1%| 4% 1%| 5%| 0w 8%
Don't 3 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0
Know/Refused 1%  1%| 0%| 1%| 0%| 1%| 0% 1% 0%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123 453 134
100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 6: Proposed Goal: Reducing Tax Burden
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Reducing
the tax burden on families.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important 401 191| 210 235 166 196| 194 93 96| 103 98 54 93| 164 88
67%| 67% 67%| 65% 69%| 72%| 62%| 76%| 60%| 70%| 64%| 64%| 62%| 68%| 72%
Somewhat 146 66 80 87 58 61 81 24 40 37 41 18 40 63 25
Important 24%| 23%| 26%| 24%| 24%| 23%| 26%| 20%| 25%| 25%| 27%| 21%| 26%| 26%| 20%
Not That 40 27 13 31 9 10 29 6 20 4 9 7 15 11 7
Important 7% 9%| 4% 9% 4% 4% 9% 5% 13%| 3%| 6% 8| 10%| 5% 6%
Not at All 7 1 6 5 2 1 6 0 1 1 5 1 3 1 2
Important 1%| 0% 2% 1% 1%| 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%| 3% 1%| 2% 0% 2%
Don't 6 2 4 2 4 3 3 0 2 3 1 4 0 1 1
Know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 5% 0% 0% 1%
Total 600| =287| 313| 360 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 6: Proposed Goal: Reducing Tax Burden
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Reducing the tax burden on

families.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Very Important | 401 | 125[ 107 145[ 101 93| 110 74| 117 147 84| 185 38| 159 41| 111
67%| 72%| 65%| 64%| 83%| 71%| 64%| 51%| 72%| 68%| 56%| 64%| 52%| 74%| 67%| 64%
Somewhat 146 42 43 53 17 34 49 39 35 53 44 74 27 40 14 42
Important 24%| 24%| 26%| 23%| 14%| 26%| 28%| 27%| 21%| 25%| 29%| 26%| 37%| 19%| 23%| 24%
Not That 40 6 9 23 3 2 8 27 9 11 16 23 7 10 5 15
Important 7% 3% 5%| 10% 2% 2% 5%| 19% 6% 5%| 11% 8%| 10% 5% 8% 9%
Not at All 7 0 2 5 0 0 2 5 0 3 3 2 1 4 1 4
Important 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Don't 6 0 3 2 0 2 3 0 2 1 3 3 0 3 0 1
Know/Refused 1%|  0%| 2%| 1%| ow| 2% 2%| 0% 1%| 0%| 2%| 1%| 0% 1%| 0% 1%
Total 600| 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 6: Proposed Goal: Reducing Tax Burden

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Reducing the tax burden on families.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important | 401 70 112 53 64| 102| 182 219 79| 142 89 77
67%| 56% 69%| 65% 70%| 72%| 63%| 70%| 65%| 63%| 67% 76%
Somewhat 146 37 37 22 20 30 74 72 34 54 31 20
Important 24%| 30%| 23%| 27%| 22%| 21%| 26%| 23%| 28%| 24%| 23%| 20%
Not That 40 16 9 4 5 6 25 15 6 23 9 2
Important 7%| 13%| 6% 5% 5% 4%  9%| 5%| 5%| 10%| 7% 2%
Not at All 7 2 2 1 2 0 4 3 2 3 0 1
Important 1%| 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Don't 6 0 2 1 0 3 2 4 0 2 3 1
Know/Refused 1% 0% 1% 1%| 0% 2% 1% 1%| 0% 1% 2% 1%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121| 224 132 101
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 6: Proposed Goal: Reducing Tax Burden
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Reducing the tax burden on families.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,

View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Very Important 401 164 219 318 74 296 88 293 98
67%| T77% 60% 66%| 69% 65%| 72% 65%| 73%

Somewhat 146 38 103 120 25 115 26 114 30
Important 24%| 18%| 28%| 25%| 23%| 25%| 21%| 25%| 22%
Not That 40 8 31 34 5 31 8 36 4
Important 7% 4wl  9w| 7w|  5%| 7w 7% 8%| 3%
Not at All 7 0 6 4 2 7 0 7 0
Important 1%|  0%|  2%| 1%| 2%| 2%| 0% 2% 0%
Don't 6 2 3 4 1 5 1 3 2
Know/Refused 1% 1% 1%| 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123 453 134
100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 7: Proposed Goal: Improving Infrastructure
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving

roads, highways, and other infrastructure.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important | 372 175| 197| 203| 168| 180 183 83 90 97 93 51 93| 146 80
62%| 61%| 63%| 56%| 70%| 66%| 58%| 67%| 57%| 66%| 60%| 61%| 62%| 61%| 65%
Somewhat 204 99| 105 140 64 80| 118 35 62 45 56 31 51 81 41
Important 34%| 34%| 34%| 39%| 27%| 30%| 38%| 28%| 39%| 30%| 36%| 37%| 34%| 34%| 33%
Not That 17 8 9 13 4 6 11 2 6 4 5 2 5 10 0
Important 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 0%
Not at All 5 4 1 3 2 4 0 3 0 1 0 0 2 2 1
Important 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Don't 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Know/Refused 0%| 0%| 0% 0%w| 0% 0w 0%| ow| 1%| 1%| 0%| 0w 0% 0% 1%
Total 600| 287 313| 360| 239 271 313 123 159 148| 154 84| 151 240]| 123
100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 7: Proposed Goal: Improving Infrastructure
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving roads, highways,
and other infrastructure.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Very Important | 372 | 105 93| 156 79 76| 107 86| 110 137 82| 168 45| 145 37 97
62%| 61%| 57%| 68%| 65%| 58%| 62%| 59%| 67%| 64%| 55%| 59%| 62%| 67%| 61%| 56%

Somewhat 204 61 63 67 34 51 59 53 48 70 58| 105 25 64 19 68
Important 34%| 35%| 38%| 29%| 28%| 39%| 34%| 37%| 29%| 33%| 39%| 37%| 34%| 30%| 31%| 39%
Not That 17 5 7 3 4 3 6 4 2 6 8 10 2 5 4 7
Important 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 7% 4%
Not at All 5 1 1 1 3 1 0 1 2 2 1 3 1 1 1 1
Important 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Don't 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| 1%| 0% 0% 1%| o0w| 0% 1%| 1%| ow| 1%| ow| 0% 0w 0% 0%
Total 600| 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 7: Proposed Goal: Improving Infrastructure

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Improving roads, highways, and other infrastructure.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important | 372 78 96 52 54 92| 174 198 82| 129 88 59
62%| 62%| 59%| 64%| 59%| 65% 61%| 63%| 68%| 58%| 67%| 58%
Somewhat 204 43 60 25 33 43| 103 101 36 88 36 36
Important 34%| 34%| 37%| 31%| 36%| 30%| 36%| 32%| 30%| 39%| 27% 36%
Not That 17 2 5 2 4 4 7 10 2 5 7 3
Important 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Not at All 5 1 1 2 0 1 2 3 1 1 1 2
Important 1%| 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0w 1% 2%
Don't 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121| 224 132 101
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 7: Proposed Goal: Improving Infrastructure
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Improving roads, highways, and other infrastructure.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,

View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for

Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare

Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Very Important 372 124 232 303 62 287 72 288 75
62%| 58%| 64%| 63%| 58%| 63%| 59%| 64%| 56%
Somewhat 204 75| 119 159 39| 151 44| 149 51
Important 34%| 35%| 33%| 33%| 36%| 33%| 36%| 33%| 38%
Not That 17 9 8 13 4 11 5 12 5
Important 3% 4%  2%w| 3% 4% 20| 4%| 3w 4%
Not at Al 5 3 2 4 1 4 1 2 3
Important 1%  1%|  1%|  1%| 1% 1%| 1%| ow| 2%
Don't 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0
Know/Refused 0%| o0%| o0%| 0% 1%| 0% 1%| 0%| 0%
Total 600 | 212 | 362| 480| 107 | 454| 123| 453| 134
100%)| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 8: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Family/Medical Leave
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving
access to paid family and medical leave for working parents.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important 341 145 196 160 181 177 155 81 62 96 93 55 98 128 58
57%| 51%| 63%| 44%| 76%| 65%| 50% 66%| 39%| 65%| 60%| 65%| 65%| 53%| 47%
Somewhat 198] 100 98| 152 45 77| 116 31 68 46 48 23 37 83 55
Important 33%| 35%| 31%| 42%| 19%| 28%| 37%| 25%| 43%| 31%| 31%| 27%| 25%| 35%| 45%
Not That 41 26 15 32 9 12 28 7 18 5 10 3 14 17 7
Important 7%| 9% 5% 9%  4%| 4w 9w| 6% 11%| 3% 6% 4% 9% 7w 6%
Not at All 19 16 3 16 3 4 14 4 11 0 3 2 2 12 3
Important 3% 6% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 7% 0% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2%
Don't 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Total 600| 287 313 360| 239 271 313] 123 159 148] 154 84| 151 240]| 123
100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 8: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Family/Medical Leave
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Improving access to paid
family and medical leave for working parents.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Very Important 341 66 87| 168 49 65 96| 107 103| 125 72| 153 48| 125 46| 106
57%| 38%| 53%| 74%| 40%| 50%| 56%| 74%| 63%| 58%| 48%| 53%| 66% 58%| 75%| 61%
Somewhat 198 82 53 52 52 48 61 33 51 71 54| 101 22 68 8 48
Important 33%| 47%| 32%| 23%| 43%| 37%| 35%| 23%| 31%| 33%| 36%| 35%| 30%| 31%| 13%| 28%
Not That 41 15 19 5 8 15 13 4 4 14 17 19 3 18 5 13
Important 7% 9% 12% 2% 7% 11% 8% 3% 2% 7% 11% 7% 4% 8% 8% 8%
Not at All 19 10 5 2 12 3 2 1 4 5 7 13 0 5 2 5
Important 3% 6%) 3% 1%| 10% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 5% 0% 2% 3% 3%
Don't 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%| 0% 0% 0w 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 600 173| 164 228 121] 131 172 145 163 215] 150] 287 73| 216 61| 173
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 8: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Family/Medical Leave

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Improving access to paid family and medical leave for working parents.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important 341 82 80 38 51 90 162 179 77 124 75 51
57%| 66%| 49%| 47%| 56%| 64%| 56%| 57%| 64%| 55%| 57%| 50%
Somewhat 198 32 56 35 33 42 88| 110 35 73 43 42
Important 33%| 26%| 35%| 43%| 36%| 30%| 31%| 35%| 29%| 33%| 33%| 42%
Not That 41 5 19 7 5 5 24 17 4 19 11 6
Important 7%| 4% 12%| 9%| 5% 4% 8%| 5% 3% 8%| 8% 6%
Not at All 19 6 7 1 2 3 13 6 5 8 2 2
Important 306 5% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 20| 4% 4% 2w 2%
Don't 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%l 1% 0%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121| 224 132 101
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 8: Proposed Goal: Improving Access to Family/Medical Leave
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Improving access to paid family and medical leave for working parents.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for

Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare

Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Very Important 341 73 251 296 39 297 31 306 30
57%| 34%| 69%| 62%| 36%| 65%| 25%| 68%| 22%
Somewhat 198 99 93| 148 45| 135 56| 125 66
Important 33%| 47%| 26%| 31%| 42%| 30%| 46%| 28%| 49%
Not That a1 24 14 23 16 15 24 18 22
Important 7% 11%| 4% 5% 15%| 3%| 20%| 4% 16%
Not at Al 19 16 3 12 7 6 12 4 15
Important 3% 8% 1% 3% 7w < 1%| 10%| 1% 11%
Don't 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0w 0% 0w 0% 0% 0w 1%
Total 600| 212 | 362| 480| 107 | 454| 123| 453 134
100% 100% 1009% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 9: Proposed Goal: Fighting Drug Abuse
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Fighting the
abuse of opioids and other drugs.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Important 414 181 233 250 164 210| 195 88 89| 122 106 56 96| 160| 101
69%| 63%| 74%| 69% 69%| 77% 62%| 72%| 56%| 82%| 69%| 67% 64%| 67% 82%
Somewhat 147 83 64 89 58 48 94 27 55 21 39 27 45 57 18
Important 25%| 29%| 20%| 25%| 24%| 18%| 30%| 22%| 35%| 14%| 25%| 32%| 30%| 24%| 15%
Not That 28 16 12 16 12 9 18 5 11 4 7 1 8 15 3
Important 50 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 7%| 3% 5% 1% 5% 6% 2%
Not at All 10 7 3 4 5 4 6 3 4 1 2 0 2 7 1
Important 2% 2% 1% 1%| 2% 1%| 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%| 0% 1%| 3% 1%
Don't 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Know/Refused o%| 0% 0w 0w 0w 0w 0w 0w 0w 0w 0w 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 600| =287 | 313| 360 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 9: Proposed Goal: Fighting Drug Abuse
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally
consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state: Fighting the abuse of opioids

and other drugs.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Very Important | 414 | 127 98| 164 89 96| 116 91| 121 152 93| 183 49| 166 41| 118
69%| 73%| 60%| 72%| 74%| 73%| 67%| 63%| 74%| 71%| 62%| 64%| 67%| 77%| 67%| 68%

Somewhat 147 35 53 54 23 26 45 46 37 48 43 85 22 35 17 43
Important 25%| 20%| 32%| 24%| 19%| 20%| 26%| 32%| 23%| 22%| 29%| 30%| 30%| 16%| 28%| 25%
Not That 28 8 12 6 4 8 9 6 4 8 13 12 2 12 2 9
Important 5% 5% 7% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 9% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5%
Not at All 10 3 1 4 4 1 2 2 0 7 1 7 0 2 1 3
Important 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
Don't 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| 0%| 0% 0% 1%| o0w| 0% ow| 1%| ow| 0% 0w 0% 0w 0% 0%
Total 600| 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 9: Proposed Goal: Fighting Drug Abuse

First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of Georgia. For each one,

please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very important, somewhat important, not that important,
or not at all important for the state: Fighting the abuse of opioids and other drugs.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Very Important | 414 74| 108 62 64| 106 182] 232 85| 138 100 77
69%| 59%| 67%| 77%| 70%| 75%| 63%| 74%| 70%| 62%| 76%| 76%
Somewhat 147 42 41 13 23 28 83 64 32 71 23 15
Important 25%| 34%| 25%| 16%| 25%| 20%| 29%| 20%| 26%| 32%| 17%| 15%
Not That 28 7 10 3 4 4 17 11 4 10 7 6
Important 5%| 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6%
Not at All 10 2 3 3 0 2 5 5 0 5 1 3
Important 20| 2% 2% 4% 0w 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1w 3%
Don't 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%l 1% 0%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121| 224 132 101
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 9: Proposed Goal: Fighting Drug Abuse
First, | would like to read you some goals that people have proposed for the state of

Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you personally consider that goal to be very
important, somewhat important, not that important, or not at all important for the state:
Fighting the abuse of opioids and other drugs.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Very Important 414 142 251 337 67 327 70 323 82
69% 67% 69%| 70% 63%| 72% 57% 71% 61%

Somewhat 147 53 90 114 31 101 41 106 39
Important 25%| 25%| 25%| 24%| 29%| 22%| 33%| 23%| 29%
Not That 28 13 14 21 7 19 8 19 9
Important 5%|  6%| 4% 4% 7| 4w  Tw| 4w 7%
Not at All 10 3 7 7 2 6 4 5 4
Important 2%  1%|  2%| 1% 2%| 1% 3% 1% 3%
Don't 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123 453 134
100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 10: Greater Priority for State
Which of the following do you think is a greater priority for the state of Georgia right now (ROTATE: holding the line on taxes and
spending, or making sure there is sufficient funding for needs such as education)?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women | White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+

Holding the 212 124 88 166 46 88 118 44 78 44 40 23 40 101 46
Line 35%]| 43%| 28%| 46%| 19%| 32%| 38%| 36%| 49%| 30%| 26%| 27%| 26%| 42%| 37%
Sufficient 362 150 212 175 186 171 181 73 74 98 107 56 101 131 74
Funding 60%| 52%| 68%| 49%| 78%| 63%| 58%| 59%| 47%| 66%| 69%| 67%| 67%| 55%| 60%
Both (Vol.) 12 7 5 7 5 4 8 3 4 1 4 3 4 3 2
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2%
Neither (Vol.) 2 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Don't 12 5 7 10 2 7 5 3 2 4 3 2 6 3 1
Know/Refused 2% 2% 2%  3%| 1% 3% 2% 20| 1% 3% 2% 20| 4%| 1% 1%
Total 600 287 313 360 239 271 313 123 159 148 154 84 151 240 123
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 10: Greater Priority for State

Which of the following do you think is a greater priority for the state of Georgia right now (ROTATE: holding the line on taxes and spending, or

making sure there is sufficient funding for needs such as education)?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Holding the 212 100 65 35 73 64 47 22 51 68 63 106 22 76 13 50
Line 35%| 58%| 40% 15%| 60%| 49%| 27% 15%| 31%| 32%| 42%| 37%| 30%| 35%| 21%| 29%
Sufficient 362 67 92 183 45 60 116 118 106 140 79 167 48 132 45 113
Funding 60%| 39%| 56%| 80%| 37%| 46%| 67%| 81%| 65%| 65%| 53%| 58%| 66%| 61%| 74%| 65%
Both (Vol.) 12 1 2 6 2 2 4 3 1 4 4 6 1 4 0 3
2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Neither (Vol.) 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Don't 12 4 5 3 1 4 4 2 4 3 3 7 2 3 3 6
Know/Refused 2| 2| 3w|  1%|  1%| 3%| 2%| 1%| 2%| 1%| 2%| 2%| 3%| 1%| 5%| 3%
Total 600 173 164 228 121 131 172 145 163 215 150 287 73 216 61 173
100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 10: Greater Priority for State
Which of the following do you think is a greater priority for the state of Georgia right now (ROTATE: holding the
line on taxes and spending, or making sure there is sufficient funding for needs such as education)?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Holding the 212 28 68 34 35 47 96 116 35 78 43 48
Line 35%| 22%| 42%| 42%| 38%| 33%| 33%| 37%| 29%| 35%| 33%| 48%
Sufficient 362 95 84 44 51 88| 179 183 84| 130 84 50
Funding 60%| 76%| 52%| 54%| 56%| 62%| 62%| 58%| 69%| 58%| 64%| 50%
Both (Vol.) 12 1 5 1 3 2 6 6 1 9 1 1
2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1%
Neither (Vol.) 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Don't 12 1 5 2 1 3 6 6 1 7 2 2
Know/Refused 20| 1%|  3%|  2%| 1%| 2%| 2%| 2%| 1%| 3%| 2%| 2%
Total 600 125 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121 224 132] 101
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING
PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 10: Greater Priority for State
Which of the following do you think is a greater priority for the state of
Georgia right now (ROTATE: holding the line on taxes and spending, or
making sure there is sufficient funding for needs such as education)?

(Break 4: View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Should

Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Holding the 212 142 65 113 85 116 90
Line 35%| 30%| 61%| 25%| 69%| 26%| 67%
Sufficient 362 318 38 323 33 317 38
Funding 60%| 66%| 36%| 71%| 27%| 70%| 28%
Both (Vol.) 12 10 2 9 1 9 3
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Neither (Vol.) 2 2 0 2 0 2 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't 12 8 2 7 4 9 3
Know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 20| 2%
Total 600 480 107 454 123 453 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 11: Proportion of Children With Knowledge/Skills for Kindergarten

Do you have a sense about what proportion of children in Georgia begin kindergarten with the knowledge and skills they need to do their
best in school (ROTATE: nearly all children, most children, about half of all children, fewer than half of all children, or very few children)?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women | White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Nearly All 85 40 45 38 47 55 26 24 15 31 11 12 15 32 25
14%( 14%| 14% 11%| 20%| 20% 8%| 20% 9%| 21% 7% 14%| 10%| 13%| 20%)
Most 99 50 49 59 40 46 52 24 26 22 26 15 29 39 16
17%) 17%) 16% 16% 17%) 17%) 17%) 20% 16% 15%) 17%) 18% 19%) 16% 13%
About Half 205 94 111 131 73 87 116 38 56 49 60 29 52 79 45
34%| 33%| 35%| 36%| 31%| 32%| 37%| 31%| 35%| 33%| 39%| 35%| 34%| 33%[ 37%
Fewer Than 106 51 55 67 39 37 65 16 35 21 30 17 24 47 17
Half 18% 18% 18% 19%) 16% 14%) 21% 13%) 22% 14%) 19%) 20% 16% 20% 14%
Very Few 44 21 23 26 18 20 21 9 10 11 11 3 11 18 12
7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8% 10%
Don't 61 31 30 39 22 26 33 12 17 14 16 8 20 25 8
Know/Refused 10%| 11%| 10%| 11%| 9%| 10%| 11%| 10%| 11%|  9%| 10%| 10%| 13%| 10%| 7%
Total 600 287 313 360 239 271 313 123 159 148 154 84 151 240 123
100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 11: Proportion of Children With Knowledge/Skills for Kindergarten

Do you have a sense about what proportion of children in Georgia begin kindergarten with the knowledge and skills they need to do their best in
school (ROTATE: nearly all children, most children, about half of all children, fewer than half of all children, or very few children)?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Nearly All 85 27 19 34 27 17 17 15 35 24 11 27 11 41 10 21
14%| 16%| 12%| 15%| 22%| 13%| 10%| 10%| 21%| 11% 7% 9%| 15%( 19%| 16%| 12%
Most 99 33 22 39 22 28 25 19 26 35 30 48 16 33 12 34
17% 19% 13% 17% 18% 21% 15% 13% 16% 16% 20% 17% 22% 15% 20% 20%
About Half 205 54 61 82 40 42 69 48 52 79 49 100 24 7 20 62
34%]| 31%| 37%| 36%| 33%| 32%| 40%| 33%| 32%| 37%| 33%| 35%| 33%| 36%| 33%| 36%
Fewer Than 106 22 36 42 12 27 29 35 23 37 34 60 11 29 10 31
Half 18% 13% 22% 18% 10% 21% 17% 24% 14% 17% 23% 21% 15% 13% 16% 18%
Very Few 44 14 11 12 9 7 10 13 17 15 7 18 6 17 4 13
7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 10% 7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Don't 61 23 15 19 11 10 22 15 10 25 19 34 5 19 5 12
Know/Refused 10%| 13%| 9%| 8%| 9%| 8%| 13%| 10%| 6%| 12%| 13%| 12%| 7% 9%| 8% 7%
Total 600 173 164 228 121 131 172 145 163 215 150 287 73 216 61 173
100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 11: Proportion of Children With Knowledge/Skills for Kindergarten
Do you have a sense about what proportion of children in Georgia begin kindergarten with the knowledge and

skills they need to do their best in school (ROTATE: nearly all children, most children, about half of all children,
fewer than half of all children, or very few children)?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Nearly All 85 16 21 3 17 28 37 48 17 23 19 18
14%| 13%| 13% 4%| 19%| 20%| 13%| 15%| 14%| 10%| 14%| 18%
Most 99 27 24 17 12 19 51 48 22 39 21 15
17%| 22%| 15%| 21%| 13%| 13%| 18%| 15%| 18%| 17%| 16%| 15%
About Half 205 35 63 30 33 44 98 107 35 78 55 35
34%| 28% 39%| 37% 36%| 31% 34% 34%| 29% 35%| 42% 35%
Fewer Than 106 21 32 10 19 24 53 53 27 42 17 16
Half 18% 17%) 20%| 12% 21% 17%) 18% 17%) 22% 19%) 13% 16%
Very Few 44 12 6 10 5 11 18 26 7 20 7 7
7% 10% 4% 12% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5% 7%)
Don't 61 14 16 11 5 15 30 31 13 22 13 10
Know/Refused 10%| 11%| 10%| 14%| 5%| 11%| 10%| 10%| 11%| 10%| 10%| 10%
Total 600 125 162 81 91 141 287 313 121 224 132 101
100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 11: Proportion of Children With Knowledge/Skills for Kindergarten

Do you have a sense about what proportion of children in Georgia begin kindergarten
with the knowledge and skills they need to do their best in school (ROTATE: nearly all
children, most children, about half of all children, fewer than half of all children, or very

few children)?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,

View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Nearly All 85 34 49 67 16 67 14 67 15
14%| 16%| 14%| 14%| 15%| 15%| 11%| 15%| 11%

Most 99 44 52 75 20 71 27 66 32
17%| 21%| 14%| 16%| 19%| 16%| 22%| 15%| 24%

About Half 205 71 124 158 42 160 37 155 48
34%| 33%| 34%| 33%| 39%| 35%| 30%| 34%| 36%

Fewer Than 106 34 68 94 12 85 17 89 17
Half 18%| 169%| 19%| 20%| 11%| 19%| 14%| 20%| 13%

Very Few 44 10 32 36 8 31 12 35 8
7% 5% 9% 8% 7% 7% 10% 8% 6%

Don't 61 19 37 50 9 40 16 41 14
Know/Refused | 7006  gon| 100%| 10%| 8% 9%| 13%| 9%| 10%

Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123 453 134
100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 12: Using Lottery Funds for Voluntary Pre-K Programs
Do you support or oppose Georgia using a portion of lottery funds to provide voluntary pre-kindergarten programs for 4-year-olds?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women | White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Support 480 219 261 267 213 219 247 96 119 123 128 66 136 186 91
80%| 76% 83% 74% 89%| 81% 79% 78%| 75% 83% 83% 79%| 90% 78%| 74%
Oppose 107 63 44 82 24 47 58 25 37 22 21 17 9 50 30
18%| 22% 14% 23% 10% 17%) 19%) 20%| 23% 15% 14% 20% 6% 21% 24%
Don't 13 5 8 11 2 5 8 2 3 3 5 1 6 4 2
Know/Refused 20 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Total 600 287 313 360 239 271 313 123 159 148 154 84 151 240 123
100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 12: Using Lottery Funds for Voluntary Pre-K Programs
Do you support or oppose Georgia using a portion of lottery funds to provide voluntary pre-kindergarten programs for 4-year-olds?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very [ Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Support 480 119 129 204 76 94 148 133 140 176 115 230 65 168 56 150
80%| 69% 79% 89% 63% 72% 86% 92% 86% 82% 7% 80%| 89% 78% 92% 87%

Oppose 107 48 33 19 42 32 19 12 20 37 28 50 8 42 4 19
18%| 28% 20% 8%| 35% 24% 11%) 8% 12% 17% 19% 17% 11%| 19% 7% 11%
Don't 13 6 2 5 3 5 5 0 3 2 7 7 0 6 1 4
Know/Refused 20| 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%| 3% 0%| 2% 1% 5%| 20| 0| 3% 2% 2%
Total 600 173 164 228 121 131 172 145 163 215 150 287 73 216 61 173
100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 12: Using Lottery Funds for Voluntary Pre-K Programs
Do you support or oppose Georgia using a portion of lottery funds to provide voluntary pre-kindergarten programs

for 4-year-olds?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb [ Town Rural

Support 480 109 128 57 75 111 237 243 104 176 110 74
80%| 87% 79% 70% 82% 79% 83% 78% 86% 79% 83% 73%
Oppose 107 14 31 21 13 28 45 62 14 43 19 25
18% 11%| 19% 26% 14% 20% 16% 20% 12% 19% 14% 25%
Don't 13 2 3 3 3 2 5 8 3 5 3 2
Know/Refused 20| 2| 20| 4%| 3% 1%| 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Total 600 125 162 81 91 141 287 313 121 224 132 101
100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING
PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 12: Using Lottery Funds for Voluntary Pre-K Programs
Do you support or oppose Georgia using a portion of lottery funds to
provide voluntary pre-kindergarten programs for 4-year-olds?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs, View on
Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Total Greater Priority Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare

Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Support 480 142 318 411 50 397 75
80% 67%| 88% 91% 41% 88% 56%
Oppose 107 65 38 36 69 48 57
18%| 31% 10%) 8% 56% 11%| 43%
Don't 13 5 6 7 4 8 2
Know/Refused 206 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Total 600 212 362 454 123 453 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 13: View on Expanding Voluntary Pre-K Programs

As you probably know, Georgia currently offers a free, voluntary pre-kindergarten program for 4-year-olds in the state. All parents who
want their children to attend can enroll them, but right now the program is full and there is a waiting list to attend. Do you think that the
state government should or should not expand voluntary pre-kindergarten programs for all families who want to participate? IF
SHOULD/SHOULD NOT, ASK: And do you feel strongly about that, or not?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+

Shouldd 388 170 218 193 195 192 185 85 81 107 104 51 105 148 82
Expand,
Strrc))ngly 65%| 59%| 70%| 54%| 82%| 71%| 59%| 69%| 51%]| 72%| 68% 61% T70%| 62%| 67%
Should 66 30 36 52 14 24 41 6 24 18 17 11 16 25 14
Expand, Not
Strongly 11%| 10%| 12%| 14%| 6% 9%| 13%| 5%| 15%| 12%| 11%| 13%| 11%| 10%| 11%
Should Not 37 22 15 32 5 17 20 10 12 7 8 10 8 10 9
Expand, Not
Strongly 6%) 8% 5% 9% 2% 6%) 6%) 8% 8% 5% 5% 12%| 5% 4% 7%
Shouljd Not 86 55 31 69 16 27 56 16 38 11 18 11 14 47 14
Exand,
Strongly 14%( 19%| 10%| 19% 7% 10%| 18%| 13%| 24%) 7% 12%| 13% 9%| 20%| 11%
Don't 23 10 13 14 9 11 11 6 4 5 7 1 8 10 4
Know/Refused a%| 3% 4% 4%| 4%  a%| 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 3%
Total 600 287 313 360 239 271 313 123 159 148 154 84 151 240 123

100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 13: View on Expanding Voluntary Pre-K Programs
As you probably know, Georgia currently offers a free, voluntary pre-kindergarten program for 4-year-olds in the state. All parents who want their

children to attend can enroll them, but right now the program is full and there is a waiting list to attend. Do you think that the state government

should or should not expand voluntary pre-kindergarten programs for all families who want to participate? IF SHOULD/SHOULD NOT, ASK: And
do you feel strongly about that, or not?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Shouldd 388 77 98 188 54 7 117 116 122 143 86 174 51 148 42 118
Expand,
Str%ngly 65%| 45%| 60%| 82%| 45%| 59%| 68%| 80%| 75%| 67%| 57%| 61%| 70%| 69%| 69%| 68%
Should 66 25 26 14 14 13 30 8 11 26 23 40 8 17 6 16
Expand, Not
Strongly 11% 14% 16% 6% 12% 10% 17% 6% 7% 12% 15% 14% 11% 8% 10% 9%
Should Not 37 21 7 7 12 14 3 7 9 12 12 16 5 16 5 7
Expand, Not
Strongly 6%| 12%| 4%| 3%| 10%| 11%| 2%| 5% 6% 6%| 8%| 6% T%| Tw| 8% 4%
Shou(ljd Not 86 41 30 11 36 22 19 7 13 26 27 47 5 28 6 26
Exand,
Strongly 14%| 24%| 18% 5%| 30%| 17%| 11% 5% 8%| 12%]| 18%| 16% 7%| 13%| 10%| 15%
Don't 23 9 3 8 5 5 3 7 8 8 2 10 4 7 2 6
Know/Refused a%|  5%|  2%|  4%|  4%m| 4%  2%| 5%|  5%| 4% 1% 3%| 5%| 3%| 3%| 3%
Total 600 173 164 228 121 131 172 145 163 215 150 287 73 216 61 173
100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 13: View on Expanding Voluntary Pre-K Programs
As you probably know, Georgia currently offers a free, voluntary pre-kindergarten program for 4-year-olds in the
state. All parents who want their children to attend can enroll them, but right now the program is full and there is
a waiting list to attend. Do you think that the state government should or should not expand voluntary pre-
kindergarten programs for all families who want to participate? IF SHOULD/SHOULD NOT, ASK: And do you
feel strongly about that, or not?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Al Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Shouldd 388 91 94 48 55 100 185 203 82 140 94 59
Expand,
Str%ngly 65% 73% 58% 59% 60% 71% 64% 65% 68% 63% 71% 58%
Should 66 13 23 8 13 9 36 30 17 29 8 11
Expand, Not
Strongly 11%| 10%| 14%| 10%| 14%| 6%| 13%| 10%| 14%| 13%| 6% 11%
Should Not 37 7 10 3 8 9 17 20 5 16 9 6
Expand, Not
Strongly 6% 6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6%
Shou(ljd Not 86 10 28 22 10 16 38 48 12 33 14 21
Exand,
Strongly 14% 8% 17% 27% 11% 11% 13% 15% 10% 15% 11% 21%
Don't 23 4 7 0 5 7 11 12 5 6 7 4
Know/Refused a%|  3%| 4%| 0%| 5%| 5%| 4%| 4%| 4w| 3% 5% 4%
Total 600 125 162 81 91 141 287 313 121 224 132 101
100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING
PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 13: View on Expanding Voluntary Pre-K Programs

As you probably know, Georgia currently offers a free, voluntary pre-
kindergarten program for 4-year-olds in the state. All parents who want
their children to attend can enroll them, but right now the program is full
and there is a waiting list to attend. Do you think that the state
government should or should not expand voluntary pre-kindergarten
programs for all families who want to participate? IF
SHOULD/SHOULD NOT, ASK: And do you feel strongly about that, or
not?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding
Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct
Line [ Fundng [ Supprt | Oppose | Supprt | Oppose
Should 388 83 287 356 27 351 33
Expand,
Strongly 65%)| 39%| 79%| 74%| 25%| T77%| 25%
Should 66 30 36 55 9 48 16
Expand, Not
Strongly 11%| 14%| 10%| 11% 8%| 11%| 12%
Should Not 37 22 14 17 17 16 19
Expand, Not
Should Not 86 63 19 33 52 27 58
Exand,
Strongly 14%( 30% 5% 7% 49% 6%| 43%
Don't 23 14 6 19 2 11 8
Know/Refused a| 7% 2| 4% 2%| 2%| 6%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 453 134
100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 14: Statement: Ensure Access to Early Childhood Education
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: The state should ensure that all Georgia
children have access to early childhood education opportunities.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Strongly Agree | 368 | 165| 203 184 184 176| 183 79 83 97 | 100 54| 106 129 77
61%| 57%| 65%| 51%| 77%| 65%| 58%| 64%| 52%| 66%| 65%| 64%| 70%| 54%| 63%
Somewhat 145 72 73| 106 39 67 73 28 43 39 30 20 27 68 30
Agree 24%| 25%| 23%| 29%| 16%| 25%| 23%| 23%| 27%| 26%| 19%| 24%| 18%| 28%| 24%
Somewhat 44 21 23 34 10 17 26 9 11 8 15 5 10 18 11
Disagree 7%| 7%  7%| 9%| 4%| 6%| 8%| 7%| 7%| 5%| 10%| 6%| 7%| 8%| 9%
Strongly 41 29 12 34 6 11 29 7 22 4 7 5 7 24 5
Disagree 7%| 10%|  4%| 9%| 3%| 4%| 9%| 6%| 14%| 3%| 5%| 6%| 5%| 10%| 4%
Don't 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0
Know/Refused 0%| o0%| 1%| 1%| o0%| o0%| 1%| 0%| o0%| 0%| 1%| o0%| 1%| 0%| 0%
Total 600 | 287 313| 360| 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 14: Statement: Ensure Access to Early Childhood Education

Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly

agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: The state should ensure that all Georgia children have

access to early childhood education opportunities.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Strongly Agree | 368 65 97| 187 57 60| 110 122| 115 138 83| 181 40| 135 42| 108
61%)| 38%| 59%| 82%| 47%| 46%| 64%| 84%| 71%| 64%| 55%| 63%| 55%| 63%| 69%| 62%

Somewhat 145 68 38 29 33 41 49 14 37 47 35 63 28 47 12 41
Agree 24%| 39%| 23%| 13%| 27%| 31%| 28%| 10%| 23%| 22%| 23%| 22%| 38%| 22%| 20%| 24%
Somewhat 44 20 15 5 8 21 7 4 7 18 13 20 3 19 4 13
Disagree 7%| 12% 9% 2% 7%| 16% 4% 3% 4% 8% 9% 7% 4% 9% 7% 8%
Strongly 41 19 14 6 22 9 6 4 4 11 18 22 1 15 2 9
Disagree 7%| 11% 9% 3%| 18% 7% 3% 3% 2% 5%| 12% 8% 1% 7% 3% 5%
Don't 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 2
Know/Refused 0%| 1%| 0% 0% 1%| o0w| 0% 1%| 0% ow| 1%| ow| 1%| ow| 2% 1%
Total 600| 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 14: Statement: Ensure Access to Early Childhood Education
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one,
please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each
statement: The state should ensure that all Georgia children have access to early childhood education

opportunities.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Strongly Agree 368 91 85 46 56 90 176 192 85 132 84 56
61%| 73%| 52%| 57% 62%| 64%| 61%| 61%| 70%| 59%| 64%| 55%
Somewhat 145 22 44 19 24 36 66 79 25 53 33 28
Agree 24%| 18%| 27%| 23%| 26%| 26%| 23%| 25%| 21%| 24%| 25%| 28%
Somewhat 44 7 19 7 6 5 26 18 7 24 5 6
Disagree 7%| 6% 12% 9%| 7%  4%| 9%| 6% 6% 11%| 4% 6%
Strongly 41 4 14 9 4 10 18 23 4 14 10 10
Disagree 7%| 3%  9%| 11%| 4% 7%| 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 10%
Don't 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| 1% 0% 0% 1% 0w 0% 0% 0% 0% 0w 1%
Total 600| 125| 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121 224| 132 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 14: Statement: Ensure Access to Early Childhood Education
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in
Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: The state should ensure
that all Georgia children have access to early childhood education opportunities.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for

Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare

Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Strongly Agree | 368 72| 279 329 33| 341 20 334 29
61%| 34%| 77%| 69%| 31%| 75%| 16%| 74%| 22%
Somewhat 145 75 64| 112 31 97 34 92 47
Agree 24%| 35%| 18%| 23%| 29%| 21%| 28%| 20%w| 35%
Somewhat 44 29 14 24 17 11 31 15 29
Disagree 7%| 14% 4% 5%| 16% 2%| 25% 3%| 22%
Strongly 41 35 4 14 26 4 37 11 28
Disagree 7%| 17% 1% 3%| 24% 1%| 30% 2%| 21%
Don't 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%| 0% 1%
Total 600| 212 362 480| 107| 454 123 453 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 15: Statement: More Likely to Succeed With Early Childhood Education
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you

strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: A child that receives early childhood
education services before age 5 is more likely to succeed in grade school, high school, and beyond.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Strongly Agree 334 157 177| 169 165| 156| 168 75 80 81 88 43 91| 122 76
56%| 55%| 57%| 47%| 69%| 58% 54%| 61%| 50%| 55%| 57%| 51%| 60%| 51%| 62%
Somewhat 173 79 94| 117 56 82 87 34 43 48 44 31 44 67 31
Agree 29%| 28%| 30%| 33%| 23%| 30%| 28%| 28%| 27%| 32%| 29%| 37%| 29%| 28% 25%
Somewhat 46 23 23 37 9 17 28 6 16 11 12 5 7 26 8
Disagree 8%| 8% 7% 10%| 4% 6%| 9%| 5%| 10%| 7% 8% 6% 5% 11% 7%
Strongly 36 21 15 27 8 11 24 5 16 6 8 4 4 21 7
Disagree 6% 7% 5% 8%| 3% 4% 8%| 4%| 10%| 4%| 5% 5% 3%| 9% 6%
Don't 11 7 4 10 1 5 6 3 4 2 2 1 5 4 1
Know/Refused 20| 2% 1% 3% 0w 20| 20| 20| 3% 19| 1% 1% 3% 2% 19
Total 600| =287| 313| 360 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 15: Statement: More Likely to Succeed With Early Childhood Education
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: A child that receives early childhood education services
before age 5 is more likely to succeed in grade school, high school, and beyond.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Strongly Agree | 334 71 81| 161 50 63 99| 102 101] 117 80| 153 43| 124 36 97
56%| 41%| 49%| 71%| 41%| 48%| 58%| 70%| 62%| 54%| 53%| 53%| 59%| 57%| 59%| 56%
Somewhat 173 58 54 53 40 36 54 34 45 70 38 88 26 53 21 53
Agree 29%| 34%| 33%| 23%| 33%| 27%| 31%| 23%| 28%| 33%| 25%| 31%| 36%| 25%| 34%| 31%
Somewhat 46 24 15 5 14 17 9 4 10 14 15 24 4 17 2 11
Disagree 8%| 14% 9% 2%| 12%| 13% 5% 3% 6% 7%| 10% 8% 5% 8% 3% 6%
Strongly 36 16 9 8 13 11 8 4 4 10 14 17 0 16 2 8
Disagree 6% 9% 5% 4%| 11% 8% 5% 3% 2% 5% 9% 6% 0% 7% 3% 5%
Don't 11 4 5 1 4 4 2 1 3 4 3 5 0 6 0 4
Know/Refused 2%| 2% 3% 0% 3% 3%| 1% 1%w| 2% 2| 2% 2%| 0%| 3% 0% 2%
Total 600| 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 15: Statement: More Likely to Succeed With Early Childhood Education
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one,
please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each

statement: A child that receives early childhood education services before age 5 is more likely to succeed in

grade school, high school, and beyond.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Strongly Agree 334 79 81 37 52 85 160 174 78 117 76 52
56%| 63% 50%| 46%| 57%| 60%| 56%| 56%| 64%| 52%| 58%| 51%
Somewhat 173 35 50 26 21 41 85 88 28 69 39 31
Agree 29%| 28%| 31%| 32%| 23%| 29%| 30%| 28%| 23%| 31%| 30%| 31%
Somewhat 46 2 17 8 11 8 19 27 9 16 11 9
Disagree 8%| 2%| 10%| 10%| 12% 6%| 7% 9%| 7%l 7% 8% 9%
Strongly 36 7 11 8 6 4 18 18 3 16 4 9
Disagree 6%| 6% 7% 10%| 7% 3% 6% 6% 2% 7% 3% 9%
Don't 11 2 3 2 1 3 5 6 3 6 2 0
Know/Refused 20| 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% o
Total 600| 125| 162 81 91| 141 287 313 121| 224 132 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 15: Statement: More Likely to Succeed With Early Childhood Education

Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in
Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: A child that receives
early childhood education services before age 5 is more likely to succeed in grade
school, high school, and beyond.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Strongly Agree 334 83 237 299 30 306 20 301 27
56%| 39%| 65% 62%| 28%| 67%| 16%| 66%| 20%

Somewhat 173 65 100 134 35 118 44 120 49
Agree 29%| 31%| 28%| 28%| 33%| 26%| 36%| 26%| 37%
Somewhat 46 32 14 23 22 17 26 17 28
Disagree 8%| 15%|  4%| 5%| 21%|  4%| 21%|  4%| 21%
Strongly 36 27 7 18 17 6 30 10 25
Disagree 6%| 13% 2%| 4% 16% 1%)| 24%| 2% 19%
Don't 11 5 4 6 3 7 3 5 5
Know/Refused 20| 2%  1%| 1%  3%| 2% 2% 1% 4%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123 453 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 2100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 16: Statement: All Georgians Have a Shared Responsibility
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: All Georgians have a shared

responsibility in helping Georgia children grow up healthy and ready to learn.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Strongly Agree 357 159 198| 178 178 172| 178 78 79 94 99 56 93| 135 72
60%| 55%| 63%| 49%| 74%| 63%| 57%| 63%| 50%| 64%| 64%| 67%| 62%| 56%| 59%
Somewhat 159 81 78| 108 51 73 82 34 46 39 36 21 44 58 35
Agree 27%| 28%| 25%| 30%| 21%| 27%| 26%| 28%| 29%| 26%| 23%| 25%| 29%| 24%| 28%
Somewhat 36 20 16 32 4 8 24 2 16 6 8 2 8 20 6
Disagree 6%| 7%| 5%| 9%| 2%| 3%| 8%| 2%| 10%| 4%| 5%| 2%| 5%| 8%| 5%
Strongly 47 26 21 41 6 17 29 8 18 9 11 5 6 27 9
Disagree 8%| 9%| 7%| 11%| 3%| 6%| 9%| 7%| 11%| 6%| 7%| 6%| 4%| 11%| 7%
Don't 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| o0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 600 | 287 313| 360| 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 16: Statement: All Georgians Have a Shared Responsibility

Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: All Georgians have a shared responsibility in helping

Georgia children grow up healthy and ready to learn.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Strongly Agree 357 77 89| 174 56 65| 110 110| 110| 134 82| 168 49 131 42 111
60%| 45%| 54%| 76%| 46%| 50%| 64%| T76%| 67%| 62%| 55%| 59%| 67%| 61%| 69%| 64%

Somewhat 159 54 46 47 33 40 47 29 38 60 39 77 19 56 15 41
Agree 27%| 31%| 28%| 21%| 27%| 31%| 27%| 20%| 23%| 28%| 26%| 27%| 26%| 26%| 25%| 24%
Somewhat 36 18 13 2 12 11 7 2 4 9 13 20 1 9 1 13
Disagree 6%| 10% 8% 1%| 10% 8% 4% 1% 2% 4% 9% 7% 1% 4% 2% 8%
Strongly 47 24 15 5 19 15 8 4 10 12 16 21 4 20 3 8
Disagree 8%| 14% 9% 2%| 16%| 11% 5% 3% 6% 6%| 11% 7% 5% 9% 5% 5%
Don't 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 1%| 0% 1%| ow| ow| ow| 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%| 0% 0% 0%
Total 600 | 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145| 163| 215 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

Page 34



SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 16: Statement: All Georgians Have a Shared Responsibility
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one,
please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each
statement: All Georgians have a shared responsibility in helping Georgia children grow up healthy and ready to

learn.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Strongly Agree 357 79 83 50 56 89 162 195 76 132 87 53
60%| 63%| 51%| 62% 62%| 63%| 56%| 62% 63%| 59%| 66%| 52%
Somewhat 159 34 47 19 24 35 81 78 31 65 29 28
Agree 27%| 27%| 29%| 23%| 26%| 25%| 28%| 25%| 26%| 29%| 22%| 28%
Somewhat 36 8 10 6 3 9 18 18 6 12 7 7
Disagree 6%| 6% 6%| 7% 3%| 6% 6%| 6% 5%| 5% 5% 7%
Strongly 47 4 22 5 8 8 26 21 8 15 9 12
Disagree 8%| 3%| 14% 6% 9%| 6% 9%| 7% 7w 7w 7% 12%
Don't 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 1% 0w 0w 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 600| 125| 162 81 91| 141 287| 313 121 224 132 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 16: Statement: All Georgians Have a Shared Responsibility
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in
Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: All Georgians have a
shared responsibility in helping Georgia children grow up healthy and ready to learn.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Strongly Agree | 357 89| 253 319 34| 317 32| 318 31
60%| 42%| 70%| 66%| 32%| 70%| 26%| 70%| 23%

Somewhat 159 64 88| 117 35| 108 40| 109 48
Agree 27%| 30%| 24%| 24%| 33%| 24%| 33%| 24%| 36%

Somewhat 36 22 12 19 15 17 17 16 19
Disagree 6%| 10% 3% 4%| 14% 4%| 14% 4%| 14%

Strongly 47 36 9 24 23 11 34 10 35
Disagree 8%| 17% 2% 5%| 21% 2%| 28% 2%| 26%

Don't 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
Know/Refused 0%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0w 0% 1%

Total 600| 212 362 480| 107| 454 123 453 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 17: Statement: Same Level of Priority on Education for Children

Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you

strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: The state should put the same level of
priority on education for children age 0 to 4 as it does on K through 12 education.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Strongly Agree 243 116 127 94 149 121 117 62 52 59 65 37 68 46
41%| 40%| 41%| 26%| 62%| 45%| 37%| 50%| 33%| 40%| 42%| 44%| 45%| 38%| 37%
Somewhat 143 66 77 93 50 62 75 26 39 36 36 15 36 40
Agree 24%| 23%| 25%| 26%| 21%| 23%| 24%| 21%| 25%| 24%| 23%| 18%| 24%| 22%| 33%
Somewhat 108 48 60 89 19 48 57 18 29 30 28 17 28 18
Disagree 18%| 17%| 19%| 25%| 8%| 18%| 18%| 15%| 18%| 20%| 18%| 20%| 19%| 19%| 15%
Strongly 103 56 47 81 21 39 62 17 38 22 24 14 17 19
Disagree 17%| 20%| 15%| 23%| 9%| 14%| 20%| 14%| 24%| 15%| 16%| 17%| 11%| 22%| 15%
Don't 3 1 2 3 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 2 0
Know/Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 600| =287| 313| 360 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 17: Statement: Same Level of Priority on Education for Children
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: The state should put the same level of priority on

education for children age 0 to 4 as it does on K through 12 education.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Strongly Agree 243 37 65 130 39 38 82 71 83 93 51 111 33 92 27 72
41%| 21%| 40%| 57%| 32%| 29%| 48%| 49%| 51%| 43%| 34%| 39%| 45%| 43%| 44%| 42%
Somewhat 143 40 32 60 23 27 43 41 36 52 36 63 15 12 39
Agree 24%| 23%| 20%| 26%| 19%| 21%| 25%| 28%| 22%| 24%| 24%| 22%| 21%| 26%| 20%| 23%
Somewhat 108 42 36 22 17 35 28 22 24 40 26 55 19 29 15 34
Disagree 18%| 24%| 22%| 10%| 14%| 27%| 16%| 15%| 15%| 19%| 17%| 19%| 26%| 13%| 25%| 20%
Strongly 103 52 30 16 41 31 18 11 19 30 35 56 6 37 7 28
Disagree 17%| 30%| 18%| 7%| 34%| 24%| 10% 8%| 12%| 14%| 23%| 20% 8%| 17%| 11%| 16%
Don't 3 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 0
Know/Refused 1% 1%| 1%  0%| 1% 0%| 1% 0%| 1% 0%| 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 600 173| 164 228 121] 131 172 145 163 215] 150] 287 73| 216 61| 173
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 17: Statement: Same Level of Priority on Education for Children
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one,
please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each
statement: The state should put the same level of priority on education for children age 0 to 4 as it does on K
through 12 education.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Strongly Agree 243 60 53 30 35 65 113 130 58 82 59 38
41%| 48%| 33%| 37%| 38%| 46%| 39%| 42%| 48%| 37%| 45%| 38%
Somewhat 143 32 36 14 26 35 68 75 32 51 34 18
Agree 24%| 26%| 22%| 17%| 29%| 25%| 24%| 24%| 26%| 23%| 26%| 18%
Somewhat 108 23 34 16 17 18 57 51 16 48 18 23
Disagree 18%| 18%| 21%| 20%| 19%| 13%| 20%| 16%| 13%| 21%| 14%| 23%
Strongly 103 10 39 19 12 23 49 54 15 41 20 22
Disagree 17%|  8%| 24%| 23%| 13%| 16%| 17%| 17%| 12%| 18%| 15%| 22%
Don't 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 2 1 0
Know/Refused 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Total 600 125| 162 81 91| 141 287| 313| 121 224 132] 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 17: Statement: Same Level of Priority on Education for Children
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in
Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: The state should put the
same level of priority on education for children age O to 4 as it does on K through 12

education.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Strongly Agree 243 49 183 223 17 229 11 228 13
41%| 23%| 51%| 46%| 16%| 50% 9%| 50%| 10%

Somewhat 143 38| 100 117 24| 113 22| 116 24
Agree 24%| 18%| 28%| 24%| 22%| 25%| 18%| 26%| 18%
Somewhat 108 49 53 83 22 79 20 72 31
Disagree 18%| 23%| 15%| 17%| 21%| 17%| 16%| 16%| 23%
Strongly 103 75 25 56 44 31 69 36 66
Disagree 17%| 35% 7%  12%| 41% 7%| 56% 8%| 49%
Don't 3 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 0
Know/Refused 1%| 0% 0% 0% 0w 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123] 453[ 134
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 18: Statement: Open to Paying Higher Taxes for Necessary Investments
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: | would be open to paying higher taxes if
| knew the money would be used to make the necessary investments to ensure that all children arrive at school ready to learn and

succeed.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men [ Women | White | White | Collg Grad Men Men [ Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+

Strongly Agree | 222 101] 121 96| 126 107 112 48 51 59 61 34 63 80 44
37%| 35%| 39%| 27%| 53%| 39%| 36%| 39%| 32%| 40%| 40%| 40%| 42%| 33| 36%
Somewhat 172 73 99| 102 70 87 80 35 37 52 43 28 39 64 41
Agree 29%| 25%| 32%| 28%| 29%| 32%| 26%| 28%| 23%| 35%| 28%| 33%| 26%| 27| 33%
Somewhat 74 30 44 60 14 29 40 9 20 20 20 8 23 29 14
Disagree 12%| 10%| 14%| 17% 6%| 11%| 13% 7%| 13%| 14%| 13%| 10%| 15%| 12%| 11%
Strongly 128 80 48| 101 26 48 77 31 48 17 29 13 24 66 24
Disagree 21%| 28%| 15%| 28%| 11%| 18%| 25%| 25%| 30%| 11%| 19%| 15%| 16%| 28%| 20%
Don't 4 3 1 1 3 0 4 0 3 0 1 1 2 1 0
Know/Refused 1%|  1%| 0% 0% 1%| 0%| 1%| 0%| 2%| 0% 1%| 1%| 1%| 0% 0%
Total 600| 287 313 360| 239 271 313 123 159 148 154 84| 151 240 123
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 18: Statement: Open to Paying Higher Taxes for Necessary Investments
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: | would be open to paying higher taxes if | knew the
money would be used to make the necessary investments to ensure that all children arrive at school ready to learn and succeed.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No

Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes

Strongly Agree 222 32 55 123 31 36 73 73 68 84 52 102 31 83 27 63
37%| 18%| 34%| 54%| 26%| 27%| 42%| 50%| 42%| 39%| 35%| 36%| 42%| 38%| 44%| 36%

Somewhat 172 49 45 70 22 32 56 53 45 67 41 78 25 63 16 50
Agree 29%| 28%| 27%| 31%| 18%| 24%| 33%| 37%| 28%| 31%| 27%| 27%| 34%| 29%| 26%| 29%
Somewhat 74 31 23 12 15 20 20 11 19 20 20 38 5 24 7 23
Disagree 12%| 18%| 14% 5%| 12%| 15%| 12% 8%| 12% 9%| 13%| 13% 7%| 11%| 11%| 13%
Strongly 128 59 40 22 53 41 21 8 30 42 37 67 12 45 11 36
Disagree 21%| 34%| 24%| 10%| 44%| 31%| 12% 6%| 18%| 20%| 25%| 23%| 16%| 21%| 18%| 21%
Don't 4 2 1 1 0 2 2 0 1 2 0 2 0 1 0 1
Know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0%| 0% 2%| 1%| o0%w| 1w| 1w| ow| 1% 0w 0% 0% 1%
Total 600 | 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145| 163| 215 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 18: Statement: Open to Paying Higher Taxes for Necessary Investments
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one,
please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each
statement: | would be open to paying higher taxes if | knew the money would be used to make the necessary
investments to ensure that all children arrive at school ready to learn and succeed.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Strongly Agree 222 61 53 20 33 55 114 108 48 86 47 35
37%| 49%| 33%| 25%| 36%| 39%| 40%| 35%| 40%| 38%| 36%| 35%
Somewhat 172 38 41 24 30 39 79 93 39 59 47 21
Agree 29%| 30%| 25%| 30%| 33%| 28%| 28%| 30%| 32%| 26%| 36%| 21%
Somewhat 74 14 20 13 9 18 34 40 13 32 9 15
Disagree 12%| 11%| 12%| 16%| 10%| 13%| 12%| 13%| 11%| 14%| 7%| 15%
Strongly 128 12 a7 23 18 28 59 69 20 a7 28 28
Disagree 21%| 10%| 29%| 28%| 20%| 20%| 21%| 22%| 17%| 21%| 21%| 28%
Don't 4 0 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 1 2
Know/Refused 1%  0%| 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%| 1% 1% 0%| 1% 2%
Total 600 125 162 81 91| 141 287| 313 121 224 132 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 18: Statement: Open to Paying Higher Taxes for Necessary Investments
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in
Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: | would be open to
paying higher taxes if | knew the money would be used to make the necessary
investments to ensure that all children arrive at school ready to learn and succeed.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for

Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare

Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Strongly Agree 222 36 178 204 18 205 11 210 11
37%| 17%| 49%| 43%| 17%| 45% 9%| 46% 8%
Somewhat 172 42| 123 146 18| 147 18| 151 15
Agree 29%| 20%| 34%| 30%| 17%| 32%| 15%| 33%| 11%
Somewhat 74 38 31 56 17 48 22 45 28
Disagree 12%| 18% 9%| 12%| 16%| 11%| 18%| 10%| 21%
Strongly 128 94 29 71 53 51 71 44 79
Disagree 21%| 44% 8%| 15%| 50%| 11%| 58%| 10%| 59%
Don't 4 2 1 3 1 3 1 3 1
Know/Refused 1%|  1%|  ow| 1% 1w| 1% 1| 1% 1%
Total 600| 212 362| 480| 107| 454 123| 453 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 19: Statement: Investing in Early-Learning Programs Will Boost State's Economy
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: Investing in high-quality, early-learning
programs for infants and toddlers now will boost the state’s economy and save taxpayer money on other services in the long term.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Strongly Agree 233 112 121 108 125 110 118 58 52 52 66 34 63 89 47
39%| 39% 39%| 30%| 52%| 41%| 38%| 47%| 33%| 35%| 43%| 40%| 42%| 37% 38%
Somewhat 205 88| 117 127 78 93| 106 36 52 57 54 31 55 71 47
Agree 34%| 31%| 37%| 35%| 33%| 34%| 34%| 29%| 33%| 39%| 35%| 37% 36%| 30%| 38%
Somewhat 78 40 38 59 19 33 41 10 27 23 14 8 18 36 16
Disagree 13%| 14%| 12%| 16% 8%| 12%| 13%| 8% 17%| 16% 9%| 10%| 12%| 15%| 13%
Strongly 75 42 33 59 15 29 45 15 27 14 18 10 13 40 11
Disagree 13%| 15%| 11%| 16%| 6%| 11%| 14%| 12%| 17% 9%| 12%| 12%| 9% 17% 9%
Don't 9 5 4 7 2 6 3 4 1 2 2 1 2 4 2
Know/Refused 20| 2% 1% 2% 19| 20| 19|  3%| 19| 19| 19| 1% 1% 2% 2
Total 600| =287| 313| 360 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 19: Statement: Investing in Early-Learning Programs Will Boost State's Economy
Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: Investing in high-quality, early-learning programs for
infants and toddlers now will boost the state’s economy and save taxpayer money on other services in the long term.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Strongly Agree | 233 46 53| 121 41 39 67 73 74 89 51| 114 28 82 23 61
39%| 27%| 32%| 53%| 34%| 30%| 39%| 50%| 45%| 41%| 34%| 40%| 38%| 38%| 38%| 35%
Somewhat 205 58 60 76 33 43 70 51 52 81 50 87 32 80 24 64
Agree 34%| 34%| 37%| 33%| 27%| 33%| 41%| 35%| 32%| 38%| 33%| 30%| 44%| 37%| 39%| 37%
Somewhat 78 29 28 14 12 26 21 11 19 22 23 48 3 22 7 25
Disagree 13%| 17%| 17% 6%| 10%| 20%| 12% 8%| 12%| 10%| 15%| 17% 4%| 10%| 11%| 14%
Strongly 75 37 21 15 31 22 12 10 16 21 22 32 10 29 6 21
Disagree 13%| 21%| 13% 7%| 26%| 17% 7% 7%| 10%| 10%| 15%| 11%| 14%| 13%| 10%| 12%
Don't 9 3 2 2 4 1 2 0 2 2 4 6 0 3 1 2
Know/Refused 2%| 2%  1%|  1%| 3% 1%| 1% ow| 1% 1%| 3% 2%| 0% 1%| 2% 1%
Total 600| 173| 164 228 121 131 172| 145 163| 215| 150 287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 19: Statement: Investing in Early-Learning Programs Will Boost State's Economy

Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in Georgia. For each one,
please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each
statement: Investing in high-quality, early-learning programs for infants and toddlers now will boost the state’s
economy and save taxpayer money on other services in the long term.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Strongly Agree 233 59 49 27 37 61 108 125 58 83 49 38
39%| 47%| 30%| 33%| 41%| 43%| 38%| 40%| 48%| 37%| 37%| 38%
Somewhat 205 45 54 25 34 47 99| 106 39 74 52 32
Agree 34%| 36%| 33%| 31%| 37%| 33%| 34%| 34%| 32%| 33%| 39%| 32%
Somewhat 78 10 32 11 10 15 42 36 13 33 17 11
Disagree 13%|  8%| 20%| 14%| 11%| 11%| 15%| 12%| 11%| 15%| 13%| 11%
Strongly 75 11 25 16 8 15 36 39 10 31 11 18
Disagree 13%|  9%| 15%| 20%| 9%| 11%| 13%| 12%| 8% 14% 8%| 18%
Don't 9 0 2 2 2 3 2 7 1 3 3 2
Know/Refused 20| 0% 1% 2% 20| 2% 19| 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Total 600| 125| 162 81 91| 141 287| 313| 121| 224 132 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 19: Statement: Investing in Early-Learning Programs Will Boost State's

Economy

Now | would like to read you a list of statements regarding early childhood education in
Georgia. For each one, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree,

somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement: Investing in high-quality,
early-learning programs for infants and toddlers now will boost the state’s economy and
save taxpayer money on other services in the long term.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Strongly Agree 233 45 179 210 21 215 15 222 9
39%| 21%| 49%| 44%| 20%| 47%| 12%| 49% 7%

Somewhat 205 69| 127 168 32| 163 32| 159 41
Agree 34%| 33%| 35%| 35%| 30%| 36%| 26%| 35%| 31%
Somewhat 78 41 32 58 18 48 25 46 29
Disagree 13%| 19% 9%| 12%| 17%| 11%| 20%| 10%| 22%
Strongly 75 53 19 37 36 22 48 22 52
Disagree 13%| 25% 5% 8%| 34% 5% 39% 5% 39%
Don't 9 4 5 7 0 6 3 4 3
Know/Refused 206 20| 1% 1% 0%| 1% 2% 1% 2%
Total 600 212 362 480 107 454 123] 453| 134
1009% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 20: View on Expanding State Funding for Child-Care Scholarships

Now | want to ask you a question about child-care services for children of low-income working parents. Do you support or oppose
expanding the amount of state funding that provides child-care scholarships for infants and toddlers of low-income working parents? IF
SUPPORT/OPPOSE, ASK: s that strongly support/oppose, or just somewhat support/oppose?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Strongly 208| 118 180| 131 167| 154 138 62 54 92 84 42 82| 111 61
Support 50%| 41%| 58%| 36%| 70%| 57%| 44%| 50%| 34%| 62%| 55%| 50%| 54%| 46% 50%
Somewhat 155 85 70| 106 49 58 93 28 57 30 36 25 45 58 27
Support 26%| 30%| 22%| 29%| 21%| 21%| 30%| 23%| 36%| 20%| 23%| 30%| 30%| 24%| 22%
Somewhat 69 36 33 59 10 28 40 14 21 14 19 8 11 30 20
Oppose 12%| 13%| 11%| 16%|  4%| 10%| 13%| 11%| 13%| 9%| 12%| 10%| 7%| 13%| 16%
Strongly 65 41 24 54 10 26 36 15 25 11 11 7 8 37 13
Oppose 11%| 14%| 8%| 15% 4%| 10%| 12%| 12%| 16%| < 7%| 7% 8% 5%| 15%| 11%
Don't 13 7 6 10 3 5 6 4 2 1 4 2 5 4 2
Know/Refused 20| 2% 2% 3% 1% 20| 2% 3% 19| 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Total 600| =287| 313| 360 239| =271 313| 123 159| 148 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 20: View on Expanding State Funding for Child-Care Scholarships

Now | want to ask you a question about child-care services for children of low-income working parents. Do you support or oppose expanding the
amount of state funding that provides child-care scholarships for infants and toddlers of low-income working parents? IF SUPPORT/OPPOSE,
ASK: Is that strongly support/oppose, or just somewhat support/oppose?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18

Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem [ Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Strongly 298 44 74| 164 36 51 89| 105 104 109 61| 132 34 123 32 90
Support 50%| 25%| 45%| 72%| 30%| 39%| 52%| 72%| 64%| 51%| 41%| 46%| 47%| 57%| 52%| 52%
Somewhat 155 51 54 41 27 33 61 28 28 63 47 85 28 38 17 47
Support 26%| 29%| 33%| 18%| 22%| 25%| 35%| 19%| 17%| 29%| 31%| 30%| 38%| 18%| 28%| 27%
Somewhat 69 34 18 13 25 24 11 5 15 23 17 33 6 25 7 16
Oppose 12%| 20%| 11% 6%)| 21%| 18% 6% 3% 9%)| 11%| 11%| 11%| 8%| 12%| 11% 9%
Strongly 65 37 17 7 28 19 9 7 12 17 23 32 4 25 5 19
Oppose 11%| 21%| 10% 3%| 23%| 15% 5% 5% 7% 8%| 15%| 11% 5%| 12%| 8%| 11%
Don't 13 7 1 3 5 4 2 0 4 3 2 5 1 5 0 1
Know/Refused 20|  4%|  1%| 1%| 4% 3% 1% 0% 20| 19| 1% 2% 1%| 2% ow| 1%
Total 600 173 164 228 121 131 172| 145| 163 215 150 287 73| 216 61 173
1009% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 20: View on Expanding State Funding for Child-Care Scholarships
Now | want to ask you a question about child-care services for children of low-income working parents. Do you
support or oppose expanding the amount of state funding that provides child-care scholarships for infants and

toddlers of low-income working parents? IF SUPPORT/OPPOSE, ASK: Is that strongly support/oppose, or just
somewhat support/oppose?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Strongly 298 74 74 32 44 74| 148 150 74| 103 72 39
Support 50%| 59%| 46%| 40%| 48%| 52%| 52%| 48%| 61%| 46%| 55%| 39%
Somewhat 155 37 39 19 23 37 76 79 33 66 27 24
Support 26%| 30%| 24%| 23%| 25%| 26%| 26%| 25%| 27%| 29%| 20%| 24%
Somewhat 69 7 21 18 11 12 28 41 8 29 12 19
Oppose 12%|  6%| 13%| 22%| 12%| 9%| 10%| 13% 7%| 13% 9%| 19%
Strongly 65 6 26 10 10 13 32 33 5 23 16 17
Oppose 11%|  5%| 16%| 12%| 11%| 9%| 11%| 11%| 4%| 10%| 12%| 17%
Don't 13 1 2 2 3 5 3 10 1 3 5 2
Know/Refused 20| 1% 1% 2% 3%  4%| 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Total 600| 125 162 81 91| 141 287| 313| 121| 224 132 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING
PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 20: View on Expanding State Funding for Child-Care

Scholarships

Now | want to ask you a question about child-care services for children
of low-income working parents. Do you support or oppose expanding
the amount of state funding that provides child-care scholarships for
infants and toddlers of low-income working parents? IF
SUPPORT/OPPOSE, ASK: Is that strongly support/oppose, or just
somewhat support/oppose?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding

Pre-K Programs)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K
Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not
Strongly 298 47| 238 272 22| 274 17
Support 50%| 22%| 66%| 57%| 21%| 60%| 14%
Somewhat 155 69 79| 125 26| 125 26
Support 26%| 33%| 22%| 26%| 24%| 28%| 21%
Somewhat 69 38 27 45 23 35 29
Oppose 12%| 18%| 7%| 9%w| 21%| 8%| 24%
Strongly 65 52 11 30 34 14 48
Oppose 11%| 25%| 3%| 6%| 32%| 3%| 39%
Don't 13 6 7 8 2 6 3
Know/Refused 2% 3%|  2%| 2%| 2%| 1%| 2%
Total 600| 212 362| 480| 107] 454 123
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21a: View on Early Childhood Development Programs
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to make sure that funding for early childhood
development, education, and well-being programs are available to all children, regardless of means; b) We need to target funding for early
childhood development, education, and well-being programs to families who are struggling to make ends meet in today’s economy.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Funding 168 81 87| 104 64 84 82 38 42 46 40 26 44 64 34
Available to All | 5506l 5606| 56%| 58%| 53%| 63%| 51%| 63%| 51%| 62%| 52%| 63%| 55%| 56%| 55%
Target 109 50 59 59 50 45 61 19 30 26 31 15 33 37 23
Fundlng to
Eg#]%?e“s”g 36%| 34%| 38%| 33%| 42%| 34%| 38w| 32%| 36%| 35%| 40%| 37%| 41| 32w 37%
Don't 23 14 9 17 6 5 17 3 11 2 6 0 3 14 5
Know/Refused 8%| 10%| 6%| 9%| 5%| 4%| 11%| 5%| 13%| 3%| 8% 0%| 4% 12%| 8%
Total 300 | 145| 155| 180| 120| 134| 160 60 83 74 77 41 80| 115 62
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21a: View on Early Childhood Development Programs
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to make sure that funding for early childhood development,
education, and well-being programs are available to all children, regardless of means; b) We need to target funding for early childhood
development, education, and well-being programs to families who are struggling to make ends meet in today’s economy.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl <$50k [ $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Funding 168 54 54 52 35 33 49 41 51 48 47 82 21 62 20 47
Available to All | 5506l 5196| 619%| 47%| 56%| 56%| 56%| 55%| 61%| 48%| 61%| 56%| 60%| 58%| 59%| 57%
Target 109 24 26 54 16 24 33 31 31 45 22 53 14 36 12 30
Funding to
Egﬁ%%ﬁ‘g 36%| 27%| 29%| 49%| 25%| 41%| 38%| 42%| 37%| 45%| 29%| 36%| 40%| 34%| 35%| 37%
Don't 23 10 9 4 12 2 6 2 2 7 8 12 0 8 2 5
Know/Refused 8%| 11%| 10%| 4%| 19%| 3%| 7| 3% 2%| 7% 10%| 8%| 0%| 8% 6%| 6%
Total 300 88 89| 110 63 59 88 74 84| 100 77| 147 35| 106 34 82
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21a: View on Early Childhood Development Programs
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to make sure that funding
for early childhood development, education, and well-being programs are available to all children, regardless of
means; b) We need to target funding for early childhood development, education, and well-being programs to

families who are struggling to make ends meet in today’s economy.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner Outer North Cent South Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Funding 168 46 39 22 20 41 85 83 38 73 33 20
Available to All | 56051 6006| 49%| 69%| 49%| 58%| 54%| 58%| 61%| 62%| 53%| 43%
Target 109 28 31 7 18 25 59 50 21 36 24 24
Funding to
Struggling 36%| 36%| 39%| 22% 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
=it vl 6 6 6 o| 44%| 35%| 38%| 35%| 34%| 31%| 39w 51%
Don't 23 3 9 3 3 5 12 11 3 9 5 3
Know/Refused 8%|  4%| 11%| 9%w| 7w| Tw| 8w| 8w 5w 8wl 8% 6%
Total 300 77 79 32 41 71| 156| 144 62| 118 62 47
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21a: View on Early Childhood Development Programs
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to
make sure that funding for early childhood development, education, and well-being
programs are available to all children, regardless of means; b) We need to target

funding for early childhood development, education, and well-being programs to families
who are struggling to make ends meet in today’s economy.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,

View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Funding 168 58| 106 | 132 34| 134 29| 130 32
Available to All | 5606 5106 60%| 57%| 58%| 60%| 45%| 57%| 51%
Target 109 38 67 92 12 83 20 91 15
Fundlng to
Eg#ﬁ’l?e“s”g 36%| 34%| 38%| 39%| 20%| 37%| 31%| 40%| 24%
Don't 23 17 5 9 13 7 16 6 16
Know/Refused 8%| 15%| 3%| 4%| 22%| 3%| 25%| 3%| 25%
Total 300| 113 178| 233 59 [ 224 65| 227 63
100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21b: View on Early Childhood Development Programs/Under Age 5
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to make sure that funding for early childhood

development, education, and well-being programs are available to all children under age 5, regardless of means; b) We need to target
funding for early childhood development, education, and well-being programs for children under age 5 to families who are struggling to

make ends meet in today’s economy.

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men [ Women | White | White | Collg Grad Men Men [ Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Funding 160 81 79 88 71 79 76 37 42 42 34 21 43 60 36
Available to All | 5306/ 5706|5006 49%| 60%| 58%| 50%| 59%| 55%| 57%| 44%| 49%| 61%| 48%| 59%
Target 115 47 68 70 45 51 60 20 26 31 34 15 25 56 19
Funding to
Eg%%%‘;‘g 38%| 33%| 43%| 39%| 38%| 37%| 39%| 32%| 34%| 420 44%| 35%| 35%| 45%| 31%
Don't 25 14 11 22 3 7 17 6 8 1 9 7 3 9 6
Know/Refused 8| 10%| 7| 12%| 3%| 5% 119 10%| 11%| 1%| 12%| 16%| 4% 7w 109
Total 300| 142| 158| 180| 119 137| 153 63 76 74 77 43 71| 125 61
100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21b: View on Early Childhood Development Programs/Under Age 5
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to make sure that funding for early childhood development,
education, and well-being programs are available to all children under age 5, regardless of means; b) We need to target funding for early
childhood development, education, and well-being programs for children under age 5 to families who are struggling to make ends meet in today’s

economy.

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Funding 160 43 42 65 24 32 56 39 42 63 37 77 20 57 16 51
Available o All | 53061 5106| 569%| 55%| 41%| 44%| 67%| 55%| 53%| 55%| 51%| 55%| 53%| 52%| 59%| 56%
Target 115 34 25 48 22 36 24 29 34 45 29 53 16 42 9 36
Fundlng to
Eg%%%‘s”g 38%| 40%| 33%| 41%| 38%| 50%| 29%| 41%| 43%| 39% 40%| 38%| 42%| 38% 33%| 40%
Don't 25 8 8 5 12 4 4 3 3 7 7 10 2 11 2 4
Know/Refused 8%|  9%| 11%| 4%| 21%| 6%| 5%| 4w 4% 6%| 10%| 7%| 5%| 10%| 7w 4%
Total 300 85 75| 118 58 72 84 71 79 115 73| 140 38| 110 27 91
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21b: View on Early Childhood Development Programs/Under Age 5
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to make sure that funding
for early childhood development, education, and well-being programs are available to all children under age 5,
regardless of means; b) We need to target funding for early childhood development, education, and well-being
programs for children under age 5 to families who are struggling to make ends meet in today’s economy.

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner Outer North Cent South Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Funding 160 24 41 25 32 38 65 95 30 54 42 28
Available to All | 5305 5006| 49%| 51%| 64%| 54%| 50%| 56%| 51%| 51%| 60%| 52%
Target 115 21 34 17 16 27 55 60 25 41 25 20
Funding to
Struggling 38%| 44%| 41%| 35% 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
Pamilies H H b ol 32%| 39%| 42%| 36%| 42%| 39%| 36% 37%
Don't 25 3 8 7 2 5 11 14 4 11 3 6
Know/Refused 8%| 6%| 10%| 14%| 4% 7w 8w 8w < 7%| 10%| 4% 11%
Total 300 48 83 49 50 70| 131 169 59| 106 70 54
100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 21b: View on Early Childhood Development Programs/Under Age 5
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a) We need to
make sure that funding for early childhood development, education, and well-being
programs are available to all children under age 5, regardless of means; b) We need to
target funding for early childhood development, education, and well-being programs for
children under age 5 to families who are struggling to make ends meet in today’s

economy.

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should
Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose
Funding 160 44 105 140 18 133 21 125 33
Available O All | 5305l 4406| 570%| 570%| 38%| 58%| 36%| 55%| 46%
Target 115 40 71 926 17 89 22 94 21
Funding to
Eg%%%‘sng 38%| 40%| 39%| 39%| 35%| 39%| 38%| 42%| 30%
Don't 25 15 8 11 13 8 15 7 17
Know/Refused 8%| 15%  4%|  4%| 27%| 3% 26%| 3% 24%
Total 300 99 184 247 48 230 58 226 71
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100%

SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 22: Seriousness of Finding Quality, Affordable Child Care
How serious a problem is finding quality, affordable child care in your area (ROTATE: very serious, somewhat serious, or not too

serious)?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg

Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Very Serious 150 68 82 50| 100 87 58 42 25 45 33 23 43 54 30
25%| 24%| 26%| 14%| 42%| 32%| 19%| 34%| 16%| 30%| 21%| 27%| 28%| 23%| 24%
Somewhat 181 79| 102| 108 73 83 94 35 44 48 50 27 54 65 34
Serious 30%| 28%| 33%| 30%| 31%| 31%| 30%| 28%| 28%| 32%| 32%| 32%| 36%| 27%| 28%
Not Too 162 91 71| 126 35 56| 103 27 62 29 41 25 37 71 28
Serious 27%| 32%| 23%| 35%| 15%| 21%| 33%| 22%| 39%| 20%| 27%| 30%| 25%| 30%| 23%
Don't Know 102 46 56 72 30 41 57 17 27 24 30 9 16 47 30
(vol.) 17%| 16%| 18%| 20%| 13%| 15%| 18%| 14%| 17%| 16%| 19%| 11%| 11%| 20%| 249%
Refused 5 3 2 4 1 4 1 2 1 2 0 0 1 3 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Total 600| 287 313| 360| 239 271 313 123 159 148] 154 84| 151 240]| 123
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 22: Seriousness of Finding Quality, Affordable Child Care

How serious a problem is finding quality, affordable child care in your area (ROTATE: very serious, somewhat serious, or not too serious)?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very [ Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Very Serious 150 23 33 86 31 23 40 46 64 56 16 62 19 61 16 45
25%) 13%| 20% 38% 26% 18% 23%) 32%| 39% 26%| 11% 22%) 26% 28%) 26%) 26%
Somewhat 181 47 54 71 27 42 57 45 51 69 45 95 28 52 26 66
Serious 30%| 27%| 33%| 31%| 22%| 32%| 33%| 31%| 31%| 32%| 30%| 33%| 38%| 24%| 43%| 38%
Not Too 162 66 49 42 43 42 44 29 33 49 60 87 14 57 17 54
Serious 27%| 38%| 30%| 18%| 36%| 32%| 26%| 20%| 20%| 23%| 40%| 30%| 19%| 26%| 28%| 31%
Don't Know 102 35 28 26 19 22 30 24 15 38 28 42 12 42 2 7
(Vol.) 17%| 20%| 17%| 11%| 16%| 17%| 17%| 17%| 9%| 18%| 19%| 15%| 16%| 19%| 3%| 4%
Refused 5 2 0 3 1 2 1 1 0 3 1 1 0 4 0 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
Total 600 173 164 228 121 131 172 145 163 215 150 287 73 216 61 173
100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100%
SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018
Question 22: Seriousness of Finding Quality, Affordable Child Care
How serious a problem is finding quality, affordable child care in your area (ROTATE: very serious, somewhat
serious, or not too serious)?
(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)
Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb [ Town Rural
Very Serious 150 37 28 17 27 41 65 85 38 35 45 24
25% 30% 17% 21% 30% 29% 23% 27% 31% 16% 34% 24%
Somewhat 181 40 39 27 27 48 79 102 41 76 31 29
Serious 30%| 32%)| 24%| 33%| 30%| 34%| 28%| 33%| 34%| 34%| 23%| 29%
Not Too 162 28 60 20 25 29 88 74 23 70 33 32
Serious 27%| 22%| 37%| 25%| 27%| 21%| 31%| 24%| 19%| 31%| 25%| 32%
Don't Know 102 19 33 16 11 23 52 50 18 41 21 16
(Vol.) 17%| 15%| 20%| 20%| 12%| 16%| 18%| 16%| 15%| 18%| 16%| 16%
Refused 5 1 2 1 1 0 3 2 1 2 2 0
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Total 600 125 162 81 91 141 287 313 121 224 132 101
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 22: Seriousness of Finding Quality, Affordable Child Care
How serious a problem is finding quality, affordable child care in your area (ROTATE:
very serious, somewhat serious, or not too serious)?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Very Serious 150 26 120 136 11 139 7 137 11
25%| 12%| 33%| 28%| 10%| 31% 6%| 30% 8%

Somewhat 181 57| 116 152 28| 140 34| 149 30
Serious 30%| 27%| 32%| 32%| 26%| 31%| 28%| 33%| 22%
Not Too 162 95 62 110 49 95 63 85 75
Serious 27%| 45%| 17%| 23%| 46%| 21%| 51%| 19%| 56%
Don't Know 102 34 60 77 19 75 19 78 17
(Vol.) 17%  16%| 17%| 16%| 18%| 17%| 15% 17%| 13%
Refused 5 0 4 5 0 5 0 4 1
1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%

Total 600 212| 362| 480 107| 454 123 453| 134
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 23: Best Positioned to Find Solution to Child Care

Which of the following do you feel are best positioned to find a solution to the challenge of access to quality, affordable child care
(ROTATE AND ACCEPT UP TO TWO RESPONSES: Congress, the Governor and state legislature, local governments, non-profit
organizations, private employers, or something else)?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad

Men | Women [ White | White Collg Grad Men Men | Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Congress 112 44 68 48 64 73 35 26 18 47 17 23 30 38 21
19%| 15%| 22%| 13%| 27%| 27%| 11%| 21%| 11%| 32%| 11%| 27%| 20%| 16% 17%
Governor/Stat 196 90 106 109 87 84 107 39 49 45 58 24 61 66 45
e Legislature 33%| 31%| 34%| 30%| 36%| 31%| 34%| 32%| 31%| 30%| 38%| 29%| 40%| 28%| 37%
Local 241| 114 127| 129 112| 101| 136 47 66 54 70 31 74 91 44
Governments 40%| 40%| 41%| 36%| 47%| 37%| 43%| 38%| 42%| 36%| 45%| 37%| 49%| 38%| 36%
Non-Profits 75 42 33 61 14 24 49 13 28 11 21 15 17 34 9
13%| 15%| 11%| 17%| 6%| 9%| 16%| 11%| 18%| < 7%| 14%| 18%| 11%| 14%| 7%
Private 101 59 42 80 21 39 59 20 38 19 21 15 23 45 18
Employers 17%| 21%| 13%| 22%| 9%| 14%| 19%| 16%| 24%| 13%| 14%| 18%| 15%| 19%| 15%
Something 27 10 17 22 4 7 19 2 7 5 12 2 2 18 5
Else (Vol.) s 3% 5% 6% 20| 3% 6% 20| 4% 3% 8w 2% 1% 8w 4%
Don't 23 10 13 15 8 15 8 8 2 7 6 1 4 10 7
Know/Refused 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6w 3% 7o 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 6%
Total 600| =287| 313| 360 239| 271 313| 123 159| 148| 154 84| 151 240 123
100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 23: Best Positioned to Find Solution to Child Care
Which of the following do you feel are best positioned to find a solution to the challenge of access to quality, affordable child care (ROTATE AND
ACCEPT UP TO TWO RESPONSES: Congress, the Governor and state legislature, local governments, non-profit organizations, private
employers, or something else)?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18

Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl <$50k [ $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Congress 112 17 27 60 14 19 35 39 44 40 17 52 16 40 12 33
19%| 10%| 16%| 26%| 12%| 15%| 20%| 27%| 27%| 19%| 11%| 18%| 22%| 19%| 20%| 19%
Governor/Stat 196 34 56 98 23 32 62 69 50 80 49 91 32 68 24 62
e Legislature 33%| 20%| 34%| 43%| 19%| 24%| 36%| 48%| 31%| 37%| 33%| 32%| 44%| 31%| 39%| 36%
Local 241 70 59| 102 49 49 77 55 66 88 62| 121 25 85 27 78
Governments 40%| 40%| 36%| 45%| 40%| 37%| 45%| 38%| 40%| 41%| 41%| 42%| 34%| 39%| 44%| 45%
Non-Profits 75 28 25 18 21 21 18 14 13 26 24 41 10 22 6 23
13%| 16%| 15%| 8%| 17%| 16%| 10%| 10%| 8%| 12%| 16%| 14%| 14%| 10%| 10%| 13%
Private 101 44 28 22 29 21 27 20 18 33 37 48 13 35 12 30
Employers 17%| 25%| 17%| 10%| 24%| 16%| 16%| 14%| 11%| 15%| 25%| 17%| 18%| 16%| 20%| 17%
Something 27 12 10 3 8 11 5 1 3 8 10 16 1 9 3 7
Else (Vol.) 5%|  7%| 6%| 1%| 7%| 8w| 3w| 1%| 2%| 4% 7% 6% 1%| 4%| 5%| 4%
Don't 23 8 7 6 8 3 7 2 8 5 5 8 2 12 3 5
Know/Refused 4%|  5%| 4%| 3%  Tw| 2%| 4%| 1%| 5% 2% 3%| 3%| 3%| 6%| 5% 3%
Total 600 | 173| 164| =228 121| 131 172| 145 163| =215| 150| =287 73| 216 61| 173
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 23: Best Positioned to Find Solution to Child Care
Which of the following do you feel are best positioned to find a solution to the challenge of access to quality,

affordable child care (ROTATE AND ACCEPT UP TO TWO RESPONSES: Congress, the Governor and state
legislature, local governments, non-profit organizations, private employers, or something else)?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description
Inner | Outer | North Cent | South | Metro Non- Small
Metro Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Congress 112 27 28 20 13 24 55 57 23 38 33 13
19%| 22%| 17%| 25%| 14%| 17%| 19%| 18%| 19%| 17%| 25%| 13%
Governor/Stat 196 53 45 23 32 43 98 98 48 80 36 27
e Legislature 3306 42%| 28%| 28%| 35%| 30%| 34%| 31%| 40%| 36%| 27%| 27%
Local 241 57 70 25 30 59| 127 114 51 87 56 42
Governments 40%| 46%| 43%| 31%| 33%| 42%| 44%| 36%| 42%| 39%| 42%| 42%
Non-Profits 75 14 30 7 11 13 44 31 13 35 15 9
13%| 11%| 19%|  9%| 12%|  9%| 15%| 10%| 11%| 16%| 11%| 9%
Private 101 15 31 12 21 22 46 55 15 43 17 21
Employers 17%| 12%| 19%| 15%| 23%| 16%| 16%| 18%| 12%| 19%| 13%| 21%
Something 27 5 8 9 1 4 13 14 3 14 2 7
Else (vol.) 50| 4%  5%| 11%|  1%| 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 2% 7%
Don't 23 4 3 4 3 9 7 16 4 5 5 7
Know/Refused 4%| 3% 2%  5%| 3% 6%| 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 7%
Total 600| 125| 162 81 91| 141 287| 313| 121| 224 132] 101
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 23: Best Positioned to Find Solution to Child Care

Which of the following do you feel are best positioned to find a solution to the challenge
of access to quality, affordable child care (ROTATE AND ACCEPT UP TO TWO
RESPONSES: Congress, the Governor and state legislature, local governments, non-
profit organizations, private employers, or something else)?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Congress 112 26 82| 101 10 99 12 97 13
19%| 12%| 23%| 21%| < 9%| 22%| 10%| 21%| 10%

Governor/Stat 196 38 145 179 15 178 12 180 14
e Legislature 33%| 18%| 40%| 37% 14%| 39% 10%| 40%| 10%
Local 241 83| 148 200 33| 193 35 198 40
Governments 40%| 39%| 41%| 42%| 31%| 43| 28%| 44%| 30%
Non-Profits 75 40 31 48 25 43 31 44 28
13%| 19%| 9%| 10%| 23%| 9%| 25%| 10%| 21%

Private 101 55 42 72 28 57 40 57 42
Employers 17%| 26%| 12%| 15%| 26%| 13%| 33%| 13%| 31%
Something 27 10 15 12 14 12 14 9 18
Else (Vol.) 5%| 5% 4%| 3% 13%| 3% 11% 2%| 13%
Don't 23 13 10 15 8 14 8 12 8
Know/Refused a%|  6%| 3% 3% 7w 3% 7w 3w 6%
Total 600 212 362 480| 107| 454 123] 453 134
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 24: Support for Expanding Pre-K Programs Effect on Vote

If your state legislator voted in favor of expanding pre-kindergarten programs to make them available to all families in Georgia who want to
send their children, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for
reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or
just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group

Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men [ Women | White | White | Collg Grad Men Men [ Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+

Much More 187| 83| 104| 79| 108| 92| 91| 41| 40| 51| 51| 20| s5L1| 77| 39
Likely 31%| 29%| 33%| 220| 45%| 34%| 29%| 33%| 25%| 34%| 33%| 24%| 34%| 320 32%
Somewnhat 126| 61| 65| 81| 45| 54| 70| 29| 32| 25| 38| 24| 37| 42| 22
More Likely 21%| 21%| 21%| 23%| 19%| 20%| 22%| 24%| 20%| 17%| 25%| 29%| 25%| 18%| 18%
Somewhat 28| 16| 12| 21 7 3] 13 7 9 6 2 8 6] 10 2
Less Likely 5%| 6%| 4%| 6% 3%| 5% 4%| 6% 6% 4%| 3%| 10%| 4%| 4% 3%
Much Less 41| 33 8| 34 71 12| 29| 12| 21 0 8 5 2| 26 8
Likely 79%| 11%| 3%| 9%| 3%| 4%| 9%| 10%| 13%| o0%| 5%| 6% 1%| 11%| 7%

No Difference 204 90 114 133 70 94 105 32 56 62 49 26 53 76 48
34%| 31%| 36%| 37%| 29%| 35%| 34%| 26%| 35%| 42%| 32%| 31%| 35%| 32%| 39%

Don't 14 4 10| 12 2 6 5 2 1 2 2 1 2 9 2
Know/Refused 2 1% 3% 3%| 1% 2w| 2% 2mw| 1% 3w| 3% 19| 1% 4% 2%
Total 600 | 287| 313| 360| 239| 271| 313| 123| 159| 148| 154| 84| 151| 240| 123

100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%)| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 24: Support for Expanding Pre-K Programs Effect on Vote

If your state legislator voted in favor of expanding pre-kindergarten programs to make them available to all families in Georgia who want to send
their children, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for reelection, or
would it not make a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat more/less
likely?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor | Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18
Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl | <$50k | $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Much More 187 29 44 104 26 27 58 62 58 76 39 87 22 72 19 62
Likely 31%| 17%| 27%| 46%| 21%| 21%| 34%| 43%| 36%| 35%| 26%| 30%| 30%| 33%| 31%| 36%
Somewhat 126 35 35 52 19 22 48 35 33 40 36 59 24 40 15 41
More Likely 21%| 20%| 21%| 23%| 16%| 17%| 28%| 24%| 20%| 19%| 24%| 21%| 33%| 19%| 25%| 24%
Somewhat 28 9 10 5 8 11 5 1 9 8 5 15 4 6 0 4
Less Likely 500  5%|  6%| 2% 79|  8%| 3% 19| 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 0w 2%
Much Less 41 22 13 4 20 12 4 5 5 12 17 22 2 17 5 11
Likely 7% 13%| 8%| 20| 17%| 9w 2% 3% 3% 6% 11%| 8% 3% 8% 8% 6%
No Difference 204 72 58 62 43 59 52 40 54 75 50| 100 20 75 21 53
34%| 42%| 35%| 27%| 36%| 45%| 30%| 28%| 33%| 35%| 33%| 35%| 27%| 35%| 34%| 31%
Don't 14 6 4 1 5 0 5 2 4 4 3 4 1 6 1 2
Know/Refused 20| 3% 2% 0% 4% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 19| 1% 3% 2% 19
Total 600 173 164| 228 121 131 172 145 163 215] 150] 287 73| 216 61| 173
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 24: Support for Expanding Pre-K Programs Effect on Vote

If your state legislator voted in favor of expanding pre-kindergarten programs to make them available to all
families in Georgia who want to send their children, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for
reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either
way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Much More 187| 44| 40| 24| 30| 49| 84| 103| 40| 59| 53| 30
Likely 31%| 35%| 25%| 30%| 33%| 35%| 29%| 33%| 33%| 26%| 40%| 30%
Somewhat 126| 30| 27 15| 25| 29| 57| 69| 29| 54| 20| 20
More Likely 219%| 24%| 17%| 19%| 27%| 21%| 20%| 220%| 24%| 24%| 15%| 20%
Somewhat 28 7 8 2 5 6 15 13 4 16 4 2
Less Likely s%|  6%| 5%| 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7| 3% 2%
Much Less 41 7 14 8 4 8 21 20 7 13 8 12
Likely 7% 6% 9%w| 10%| 4% 6% 7w 6% 6% 6% 6% 12%
No Difference 204 33| 71 28| 25| 47| 104| 100| 41| 76| 45 34
34%| 26%| 44%| 35%| 27%| 33%| 36%| 329 34%| 34%| 34%| 34%
Don't 14 2 2 2 2 2 6 8 0 6 2 3
Know/Refused 20| 3% 1% 5% 20| 1% 2% 3% 0%| 3% 2% 3%
Total 600| 125| 162| 81| 91| 141| 287| 313| 121| 224| 132| 101
100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 24: Support for Expanding Pre-K Programs Effect on Vote
If your state legislator voted in favor of expanding pre-kindergarten programs to make
them available to all families in Georgia who want to send their children, would you be
more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state
legislator for reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either way? IF
MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat

more/less likely?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Much More 187 35| 145| 177 9| 177 Z| 176 9
Likely 31%| 17%| 40%| 37%| 8%| 39%| 3%| 39%| 7%
Somewnhat 126 33| 85| 109 15| 113 11| 110 15
More Likely 21%| 16%| 23%| 23%| 14%| 25%| 9%| 24%| 11%
Somewhat 28 14 12 11 16 11 16 14 11
Less Likely 5%| 7% 3%| 2%| 15%| 2% 13%| 3% 8%
Much Less 41 36 5 10| 31 4 36 7 34
Likely 79| 17%| 1%  2%| 20%|  1%| 209 2w| 25%
No Difference 204 88| 109| 165 34| 141 52| 141 60
34%| 42%| 30%| 34%| 320 31%| 420 31%| 45%

Don't 14 6 6 8 2 8 4 5 5
Know/Refused 20| 3%| 2% 2% 2%| 2% 3% 1% 4%
Total 600 | 212 | 362| 480| 107| 454| 123| 453| 134
100% 100%| 1009 100%| 1009 100% 100% 100% 10093
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION

SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 25a: Support for Child-Care Assistance Effect on Vote
If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of scholarships for children of low-income working
parents, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for reelection, or
would it not make a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat

more/less likely?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men [ Women | White | White | Collg Grad Men Men [ Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+
Much More 83 32 51 33 50 44 36 18 13 26 23 14 20 30 18
Likely 28%| 22%| 33%| 18%| 42%| 33%| 23%| 30%| 16%| 35%| 30%| 34%| 25%| 26%| 29%
Somewhat 76 35 41 48 28 35 40 17 18 18 22 13 26 24 13
More Likely 25%| 24%| 26%| 27%| 23%| 26%| 25%| 28%| 22%| 24%| 29%| 32%| 33%| 21%| 21%
Somewhat 16 14 2 13 3 6 10 5 9 1 1 2 4 6 4
Less Likely so0| 10%| 1% 7% 3% 4% 6% 8w 11%| 1% 1% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Much Less 25 14 11 18 7 9 16 5 9 4 7 2 2 15 6
Likely 8| 10%| 79| 10%| e%| 7w 10%| sw| 11%| 5% 9w 5% 3% 13%| 10%
No Difference 88 44 44 60 28 36 52 13 31 23 21 10 23 34 20
29%| 30%| 28%| 33%| 23%| 27% 33%| 22%| 37%| 31%| 27%| 24%| 29%| 30%| 32%
Don't 12 6 6 8 4 4 6 2 3 2 3 0 5 6 1
Know/Refused 4%| 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 0w 6% 5% 2%
Total 300 145 155 180| 120 134 160 60 83 74 77 41 80| 115 62
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 25a: Support for Child-Care Assistance Effect on Vote

If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of scholarships for children of low-income working parents,

would you be more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for reelection, or would it not make
a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18

Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl <$50k [ $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Much More 83| 14| 22| 42 9| 13| 23| 31| 24| 34| 20| 37| 11| =30 9] 23
Likely 28%| 16%| 25%| 38%| 14%| 22%| 26%| 42%| 29%| 34%| 26%| 25%| 31%| 28%| 26%| 28%
Somewhat 76| 12| 26| 36 o 13| 28| 23| 24| 25| 14| 37| 13| 25| 11| 27
More Likely 25%| 14%| 29%| 33%| 14%| 22%| 32%| 31%| 29%| 25%| 18%| 25%| 37%| 24%| 32%| 33%
Somewhat 16 6 6 3 6 5 3 2 2 6 5 9 2 5 2 6
Less Likely s5%|  7%| 7%| 3%| 10%| 8%| 3%| 3%| 2%| 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7%
Much Less 25| 15 9 1| 12 7 3 2 5 6 9] 13 1| 10 2 7
Likely 8| 17%| 10%| 1%| 19%| 12%| 3%| 3%| 6%| 6%| 12%| 9%| 3%| 9%| 12%| 9%
No Difference 88| 38| 23| 24| 25| 21| 26| 14| 27| 27| 26| 48 71 32 6] 15
20%| 43%| 26%| 22%| 40%| 36%| 30%| 19%| 32%| 27%| 34%| 33%| 20%| 30%| 18%| 18%
Don't 12 3 3 2 2 0 5 2 2 2 3 3 1 2 2 2
Know/Refused 4%| 3% 3%| 4w| 3% 0w| 6% 3% 2% 2% 4%| 2%| 3%| 4%| 6% 5%
Total 300| 88| 89| 110| 63| 59| 88| 74| 84| 100| 77| 147| 35| 106| 34| 82
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

Page 61



SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 25a: Support for Child-Care Assistance Effect on Vote
If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of scholarships for children of
low-income working parents, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to
support your state legislator for reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS
LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Much More 83| 26 21 ) 10| 18| 47| 36 25| 26 16| 13
Likely 28%| 34%| 27%| 25%| 24%| 25%| 30%| 25%| 40%| 22%| 26%| 28%
Somewhat 76| 22| 15 9 10| 20| 37 39| 18| 32 16 8
More Likely 25%| 29%| 19%| 28%| 24%| 28%| 24%| 27%| 29%| 27%| 26%| 17%
Somewhat 16 3 4 1 5 3 7 9 1 10 1 4
Less Likely so0| 4% 5% 3% 129 4% 4% 6% 2% 8% 2% 9%
Much Less 25 2 9 5 3 6 11 14 2 9 7 5
Likely 8| 3% 11%| 16%| 7| 8w 7w 10%| 3% 8w 119 119
No Difference 88| 17| 29 8 11| 23| 46| 42| 14| 35 22| 15
20%| 22%| 37%| 25%| 27%| 32%| 29%| 29%| 23%| 30%| 35%| 32%
Don't 12 7 1 1 2 1 8 2 2 6 0 2
Know/Refused 4%| 9| 1% 3% 5%| 1% 5% 3% 3% 5% 0%| 4%
Total 300 77 79| 32| 41| 71| 156| 144 62| 118 62| 47
100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 25a: Support for Child-Care Assistance Effect on Vote
If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of
scholarships for children of low-income working parents, would you be more likely to
support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for
reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY,
ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,
View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K | Expand Childcare
Hold Suffct Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Much More 83 17| 65| 79 42| 78 73 R 2
Likely 28%| 15%| 37%| 34%| 79| 35%| 6%| 36%| 3%
Somewhat 76 21| 52| 67 71 59 12| 67 7
More Likely 250%| 19%| 29%| 29%| 12%| 26%| 18%| 30%| 11%
Somewhat 16 11 4 7 8 5 11 6 9
Less Likely 50| 10%| 2%  3%| 14%| 20| 17%| 3%| 14%
Much Less 25 20 5 8 17 7 16 3 21
Likely 8| 18%| 3% 3% 29%| 3% 25% < 1%| 33%
No Difference 88 39 a7 62 22 66 19 63 20
20%| 35%| 26%| 27%| 37%| 29%| 29% 28%| 32%

Don't 12 5 5 10 1 9 3 7 4
Know/Refused a%| 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6%
Total 300 113| 178| 233| 59| 224| 65| =227 63
1009 100%| 1009 100%| 1009 100% 100% 100% 10094
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SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 25b: Support for Child-Care Assistance/Under Age 5 Effect on Vote
If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of scholarships for children under age 5 of low-income
working parents, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for
reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or
just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 1: Gender, Race, Education, Education by Gender, Age Group)

Total Gender Race/Ethnicity Education Education by Gender Age Group
Non- Collg Non- Collg
Non- Non- Collg Collg Grad Collg Grad
Men [ Women | White | White | Collg Grad Men Men [ Women | Women | 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 65+

Much More 96 47 49 45 51 44 51 22 24 22 27 8 30 40 18
Likely 32%| 33%| 31%| 25%| 43%| 32%| 33%| 35%| 32%| 30%| 35%| 19%| 42%| 32%| 30%
Somewhat 63 27 36 36 27 29 34 13 14 16 20 11 17 18 17
More Likely 21%| 19%| 23%| 20%| 23%| 21%| 22%| 21%| 18%| 22%| 26%| 26%| 24%| 14%| 28%
Somewhat 17 10 7 12 5 11 5 8 2 3 3 3 0 11 3
Less Likely 6%| 7%| 4%| 7%| 4w| 8| 3| 13%| 3%| 4%| 4%| 7% 0% 9% 5%
Much Less 22 11 11 18 4 4 18 1 10 3 8 6 2 12 2
Likely 79%|  8w| 7w| 10%| 3%| 3%| 12%| 2%| 13%| 4%| 10%| 14%| 3%| 10%| 3%
No Difference 91 41 50 61 29 44 41 16 23 28 18 13 21 38 19
30%| 29%| 32%| 34%| 24%| 32%| 27%| 25%| 30%| 38%| 23%| 30%| 30%| 30%| 31%
Don't 11 6 5 8 3 5 4 3 3 2 1 2 1 6 2
Know/Refused 4%| 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1% 5% 3%
Total 300| 142 158 180| 119 137] 153 63 76 74 77 43 71| 125 61
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%

Page 64



SURVEY OF GEORGIA REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING PUBLIC EDUCATION
SEPTEMBER 15-18, 2018

Question 25b: Support for Child-Care Assistance/Under Age 5 Effect on Vote
If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of scholarships for children under age 5 of low-income working

parents, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for reelection, or would it
not make a difference to you either way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 2: Party ID, Ideology, Income Group, Employment Status, Minor Children: <Age 5, <Age 18)

Minor Minor
Total Party ID Ideology Income Group Employment Status <5 <18

Very | Smwht $50k- Full Part No
Rep Ind Dem | Consrv | Consrv | Modrt Librl <$50k [ $100k | $100k+ | Time Time | Employ | Yes Yes
Much More 96 15| 20| 59 14| 15| 29 35| 32| 40 18| 48 0| 36 11| 37
Likely 3206 18%| 27%| 50%| 24%| 21%| 35%| 49%| 41%| 35%| 25%| 34%| 26%| 33%| 41%| 41%
Somewhat 63 16 17| 28 9 13| 22 19 17| 24 18| 28 10| 25 6 19
More Likely 21%| 19%| 23%| 24%| 16%| 18%| 26%| 27%| 22%| 21%| 25%| 20%| 26%| 23%| 22%| 21%
Somewhat 17 8 2 5 6 7 1 2 3 7 3 8 2 6 0 3
Less Likely 6%| 9% 3% 4% 10%| 10%| 1%| 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 0% 3%
Much Less 22 11 7 3 8 10 3 1 2 7 9 12 3 7 2 7
Likely 70|  13%|  9%| 3% 14%| 14%| 4% 1% 3% 6% 129 9w 8w 6% 7w 8%
No Difference 91| 33| 26 22 18] 26| 25 13| 23| 34 20| 38 13| 32 8| 24
30%| 39%| 35%| 19%| 31%| 36%| 30%| 18%| 29%| 30%| 27%| 27%| 34%| 29%| 30%| 26%
Don't 11 2 3 1 3 1 4 1 2 3 5 6 0 4 0 1
Know/Refused 4%| 2% 4%  1%| 59|  1%| 5%  1%| 3% 3% 79| 4% 0%| 4% 0% 1%
Total 300| 85| 75| 118| 58| 72| 84| 71| 79| 115| 73| 140| 38| 110 27| o1
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Question 25b: Support for Child-Care Assistance/Under Age 5 Effect on Vote

If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of scholarships for children

under age 5 of low-income working parents, would you be more likely to support your state legislator for
reelection, less likely to support your state legislator for reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either
way? IF MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat more/less likely?

(Break 3: Region, Super Region, Area Description)

Total Region Super Region Area Description

Inner [ Outer | North Cent South | Metro Non- Small
Metro | Metro GA GA GA Atl Metro | Urban | Suburb | Town Rural
Much More 96| 20| 16| 16| 16| 28| 36| 60| 23| 28| 28 15
Likely 3206 42%| 19%| 33%| 32%| 40%| 27%| 36%| 39%| 26%| 40%| 28%
Somewhat 63| 12| 16 8| 12 15| 28| 35 14| 27 15 7
More Likely 21%| 25%| 19%| 16%| 24%| 21%| 21%| 21%| 24%| 25%| 21%| 13%
Somewhat 17 4 3 3 3 4 7 10 2 9 3 2
Less Likely 6%|  8%| 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 8w 4% 4%
Much Less 22 4 9 2 2 5 13 9 7 10 2 3
Likely 70| 8%| 11%| 4% 4% 79| 10%| 5% 129 9w 3% 6%
No Difference 91 71 35 18 16 15| 42| 49| 12| 30 19 23
30%| 15%| 42%| 37%| 329 21%| 32%| 29%| 20%| 28%| 27%| 43%
Don't 11 1 2 2 1 3 5 6 1 2 3 4
Know/Refused 4%| 2|  5%| 4% 20| 4% 4% 4% 20| 20| 4% 79
Total 300| 48| 83| 49| 50| 70| 131| 169 59| 106| 70| 54
100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%
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Question 25b: Support for Child-Care Assistance/Under Age 5 Effect on Vote

If your state legislator voted in favor of providing child-care assistance in the form of
scholarships for children under age 5 of low-income working parents, would you be more
likely to support your state legislator for reelection, less likely to support your state
legislator for reelection, or would it not make a difference to you either way? IF
MORE/LESS LIKELY, ASK: Would that be much more/less likely, or just somewhat

more/less likely?

(Break 4: Greater Priority, View on Lottery Funds, View on Expanding Pre-K Programs,

View on Expanding Funding for Childcare)

Lottery Funds for
Total Greater Priority Pre-K Expand Pre-K Expand Childcare
Hold Suffet Should

Line | Fundng | Supprt | Oppose | Should Not Supprt | Oppose

Much More 96 13 77 88 7 88 5 90 5
Likely 3206 13%| 42%| 36%| 15%| 38%| 9%| 40%| 7%
Somewnhat 63 18| 41 56 7 58 5 59 4
More Likely 21%| 18%| 220 23%| 15%| 25%| 9%| 26%| 6%
Somewhat 17 8 9 9 8 7 9 6 11
Less Likely 6%| 8% 5%| 4% 17%| 3% 16%| 3% 15%
Much Less 22 15 6 8 14 6 15 3 19
Likely 79|  15%|  3%| 3% 20%| 3% 269 1% 27%
No Difference 91| 40| 46 79 10| 65 22 62 29
30%| 40%| 25%| 32%| 21%| 28%| 38%| 27%| 41%

Don't 11 5 5 7 2 6 2 6 3
Know/Refused 4%|  5%|  3%|  3%| 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Total 300| 99| 184| =247| 48| 230 58| =226] 71
100% 100%| 1009 100%| 1009 100% 100% 100% 10093
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